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Foreword 

 

The 2018 Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP) is prepared at a time when both the global 

and regional growth continues on a recovery path. Global growth is projected at 3.9 percent in 

2018 and 2019, while economic growth in sub-Saharan Africa, is recovering with growth 

projected at 3.4 percent in 2018. The improved global and regional economic outlook will 

benefit Kenya’s exports further strengthening our growth prospects and more specifically our 

manufacturing industry.  

On the domestic scene, our economy is projected to recover and grow by 6.0 percent in 2018 

from 4.9 percent in 2017. The economy expanded by 5.7 percent in the first quarter of 2018 

compared to a growth of 4.8 percent in the same quarter in 2017. This strong growth was 

supported mainly by the pickup in agricultural and manufacturing activities due to improved 

weather conditions as well as the stable macroeconomic environment, ongoing public 

infrastructural investments.  

The fiscal performance for the FY 2017/18 budget was generally satisfactory, despite the 

challenges with shortfall in revenues and mounting expenditure pressures. The FY 2017/18 was 

particularly challenging because of the prolonged elections in 2017 and the severe drought. 

There were expenditure pressures to cover the general elections, mitigate drought and 

implement several Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBAs).  

In order to recoup the revenue shortfalls during the first half of the year, we agreed on a number 

of revenue enhancement initiatives with the Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA). These initiatives 

have so far yielded dividends with revenue collection improving. Revenue collection in the FY 

2018/19 is expected to spring back buoyed by the improving operating economic environment, 

tax policy measures and revenue administrative measures we have put in place.  

Given the expenditure pressures that we face, we will continue to strengthen expenditure control 

and improve the efficiency of public spending through public financial management reforms in 

order to free fiscal space for priority social and economic projects. In particular, the Public 

Investment and Management Unit that we have established at the National Treasury will ensure 

the appraisal of all projects in the budget before commitment. Additionally, the adoption of the 

zero-based budgeting and a strict adherence to H.E The President’s directive to freeze all new 

projects until completion of ongoing ones. This will improve efficiency of our public 

investment, streamline spending and reduce waste. 

As outlined in the 2018 Budget Policy Statement, our economic policy will be anchored on the 

four thematic sectors covered under The Big Four as prioritized in the Third Medium Term 

Plan (MTP 2018-2022). Therefore, Sector Working Groups are called upon to adhere to the 

hard sector expenditure ceilings and to rationalize all programs to ensure that only those projects 

that are aligned to the Big Four are given consideration in resource allocation. Particular 

emphasis should be put on high priority and strategic service delivery programmes that provide 

value for money.  

 

 

 

HENRY K. ROTICH, EGH 

CABINET SECRETARY/ NATIONAL TREASURY & PLANNING  
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Legal Basis for the Publication of the Budget Review and Outlook Paper 

 

The Budget Review and Outlook Paper is prepared in accordance with Section 26 of the Public Finance 

Management Act, 2012.  The law states that: 

 

1) The National Treasury shall prepare and submit to -Cabinet for approval, by the 30th September in each 

financial year, a Budget Review and Outlook Paper, which shall include: 

a. Actual fiscal performance in the previous financial year compared to the budget appropriation 

for that year; 

b. Updated macro-economic and financial forecasts with sufficient information to show changes 

from the forecasts in the most recent Budget Policy Statement 

c. Information on how actual financial performance for the previous financial year may have 

affected compliance with the fiscal responsibility principles or the financial objectives in the 

latest Budget Policy Statement; and 

d. The reasons for any deviation from the financial objectives together with proposals to address 

the deviation and the time estimated to do so. 

2) Cabinet shall consider the Budget Review and Outlook Paper with a view to approving it, with or 

without amendments, not later than fourteen days after its submission. 

3) Not later than seven days after the BROP has been approved by Cabinet, the National Treasury shall: 

a. Submit the paper to the Budget Committee of the National Assembly to be laid before each 

house of Parliament; and 

b. Publish and publicize the paper not later than fifteen days after laying the Paper before 

Parliament. 

Fiscal Responsibility Principles in the Public Finance Management Act 

 

In line with the Constitution, the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012, sets out the fiscal 

responsibility principles to ensure prudent and transparent management of public resources.  The PFM law 

(Section 15) states that: 

 

1) Over the medium term, a minimum of 30% of the national budget shall be allocated to development 

expenditure 

2) The national government’s expenditure on wages and benefits for public officers shall not exceed a 

percentage of the national government revenue as prescribed by the regulations. 

3) Over the medium term, the national government’s borrowings shall be used only for the purpose of 

financing development expenditure and not for recurrent expenditure 

4) Public debt and obligations shall be maintained at a sustainable level as approved by Parliament (NG) 

and county assembly  (CG) 

5) Fiscal risks shall be managed prudently 

6) A reasonable degree of predictability with respect to the level of tax rates and tax bases shall be 

maintained, taking into account any tax reforms that may be made in the future 
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Executive Summary 

 

This Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP), is prepared in accordance with the Public 

Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012 and its regulations. It presents a review of the budget 

performance for the FY 2017/18 and how the budget adhered to the fiscal responsibility 

principles and financial objectives sets out in the PFM Act, 2012. It further provides updated 

macro-economic and financial forecasts with sufficient information to show changes from the 

projections outlined in the 2018 Budget Policy Statement (BPS) and sets out the broad fiscal 

parameters for the FY 2019/20 budget and the medium term. 

Preliminary fiscal outcome for the FY 2017/18 indicate that the cumulative revenue collection 

including A-i-A was Ksh 1,487.2 billion. This revenue was Ksh 172.4 billion below the revised 

target of Ksh 1,659.6 billion due to shortfall in ordinary revenue collection (by Ksh 124.6 

billion) following reduced collections in major income categories and a shortfall in the 

collection of cumulative ministerial A-i-A (by Ksh 47.8 billion). The total expenditure and net 

lending amounted to Ksh 2,111.5 billion, against a target of Ksh 2,330.0 billion. The shortfall 

of Ksh 218.5 billion was attributed to lower absorption recorded in both recurrent (Ksh 133.9 

billion) and development expenditures by the National Government (Ksh 99.1 billion). 

The fiscal deficit for the FY 2017/18, (on a commitment basis and excluding grants), was at 

Ksh 624.2 billion (equivalent to 7.1 percent of GDP) against a projected deficit of Ksh 670.4 

billion (equivalent to 7.7 percent of GDP). Including grants, the fiscal deficit was 6.7 percent 

of GDP compared with a projected deficit of 7.2 percent of GDP.  

The fiscal outcome for the FY 2017/18 budget was satisfactory and adhered to the fiscal 

responsibility principles and financial objectives set out in the PFM Act, 2012. The National 

Government development expenditure as a percent of total budget was 27.0 percent below the 

benchmark of 30.0 percent; the share of National Government wages and benefits to National 

Government revenues was 33.0 percent, well below the target of 35.0 percent and the National 

Government net domestic borrowing amounted Ksh 273.7 billion compared to Ksh 274.7 billion 

spending on domestically funded capital expenditures, an indication that borrowing financed 

only development expenditures. Public debt and obligations were maintained at a sustainable 

level and fiscal risks were managed prudently. The reforms in the tax administration and 

legislations were carried out to lock in predictability and enhance compliance with the tax 

system. 

Fiscal outcomes for the FY 2018/19 are projected to improve supported by the fiscal 

consolidation policies. Revenues are projected to increase to 18.4 percent of GDP from 16.8 

percent of GDP in FY 2017/18 buoyed by the revenue enhancement initiatives put in place and 

improvement in the revenue administration. Moreover, the recovery of the agricultural sector 

necessitated by the improved weather conditions and the resilient growth in the non-agricultural 

sectors is expected to support a strong revenue growth.  

The zero-based budgeting that was implemented at the beginning of the budget gave room to 

accommodate additional expenditure priorities and to ensure a sustainable fiscal profile that 

supports economic expansion and sustainable debt position. The directive by H.E. the President 

to freeze all new projects and only give priority to ongoing projects has further given impetus 

to this course. The deficit for the FY 2018/19 is therefore projected to decline to 5.7 percent of 

GDP from the 6.7 percent of GDP deficit in FY 2017/18. 
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In the FY 2019/20, driven by continued reforms, revenue collection is expected to rise to 18.1 

percent of GDP while overall expenditure and net lending is projected at 23.1 percent of GDP. 

As a result, the fiscal deficit excluding grants, is therefore projected at 5.0 percent of GDP in 

the FY 2019/20. Including grants, the overall fiscal deficit is projected at 4.6 percent of GDP 

while excluding expenditures related to the SGR, the deficit in the FY 2019/20 is projected at 

3.8 percent of GDP, down from 5.1 percent of GDP in FY 2018/19.The fiscal deficit in FY 

2019/20, will be financed by net external financing of 1.9 percent of GDP and net domestic 

financing of 2.7 percent of GDP.  

The Kenyan economy is on a recovery path and is projected to recover to 6.0 percent in 2018, 

an upward revision from the earlier projection of 5.8 percent in the 2018 Budget Policy 

Statement. This strong growth momentum is reflected in the strong growth of 5.7 percent in 

quarter one of 2018 compared to a growth of 4.8 percent in the same quarter in 2017. The 

outlook is supported by a pickup in agricultural and manufacturing activities due to improved 

weather conditions as well as the stable macroeconomic environment, ongoing public 

infrastructural investments and regain in business and consumer confidence following political 

stability in the country. 

This macroeconomic outlook is not without risks. Risks from the global economies relates to 

tightening of financial conditions, waning support for global economic integration, growing 

trade tensions and risks of a shift toward protectionist policies. Domestically, the economy will 

continue to be exposed to risks arising from adverse weather conditions until the mitigating 

measures of food security under “The Big Four” Plan are put in place. Additional risks could 

emanate from public expenditure pressures especially recurrent expenditures. The Government 

will monitor the above risks and take appropriate measures to safeguard macroeconomic 

stability.  
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I. INTRODUCTION 

 

Objective of the 2018 Budget Review and Outlook Paper 

 

1. The objective of the 2018 Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP) is to provide a 

review of fiscal performance for the FY 2017/18 and how this performance impacts on the 

financial objectives and fiscal responsibility principles set out in the 2018 Budget Policy 

Statement (BPS). This together with updated macroeconomic developments and outlook 

provides a basis for revision of the current budget in the context of Supplementary Estimates 

and the broad fiscal parameters underpinning the FY 2019/20 budget and the medium term. 

Details of the fiscal framework and the medium term policy priorities will be firmed up in the 

2019 BPS.  

2. As required by the PFM Act, 2012, budget process aims to promote the efficient and 

effective use of resources, based on evidence and rational deliberation. To achieve this, the 

sector ceilings are guided by the overall resource envelope that is informed by the 

macroeconomic and fiscal outlook as presented in section III and IV of this document. The 

sector ceilings set in motion the budget preparation for the FY 2019/20 and the medium term.  

3. This 2018 BROP is a key document in linking policy, planning and budgeting. The 

Government is finalising the preparation of the Third Medium Term Plan (MTP III) (covering 

2018-2022) - the successor document of the Second MTP (that covered 2013-2017) —that will 

guide budgetary preparation and programming from 2018 onwards. In the interim, the 2018 

BROP is embedded on the priorities of the Government under the “Big Four” Plan and the draft 

MTP III, in addition to taking into account emerging macroeconomic challenges.  

4. In this context, the 2018 BROP is anchored on the policies as detailed in the 2018 Budget 

Policy Statement (BPS). These policies are anchored on the four thematic areas under the “Big 

Four” Plan as prioritized in the Third Medium Term Plan (MTP 2018-2022). Expenditures 

priorities have been aligned to the “Big Four” Plan in order to create jobs, support 

manufacturing activities, enhance universal health coverage, improve food security and enhance 

living conditions through affordable housing. To meet the commitments as contained in the 

2018/19 Budget and the medium term budget, the Government will continue to implement 

measures aimed at raising the tax revenue and providing incentives for manufacturing, food 

security, provision of universal health coverage and affordable housing. In addition, the 

Government will continue to gradually reduce non-priority expenditures, improve value for 

money spent and stabilize the public finances. Because of the improved fiscal discipline, 

competent management of the economy and good rains the macro-indicators for the FY 2018/19 

are pointing in the right direction. The economy continues to register robust growth while 

macroeconomic stability is preserved. 

5. However, the underperformance in both revenue collection and expenditure in the FY 

2017/18 has implications on the financial objectives outlined in the 2018 BPS and the 2018/19 

Budget. In particular, the baseline for projecting both the revenue and expenditures for the FY 

2018/19 and the medium term has changed given the end FY 2017/18 and quarter one FY 

2018/19.   

6. To remedy these deviations, the 2018 BROP details appropriate revisions taking into 

account the budget outturn for the FY 2017/18. In addition, the fiscal outlook contained in this 

BROP focuses on reforming the tax and revenue administration systems to enhance revenue 

yields, promote compliance and facilitate private sector growth and development as indicated 

in the 2018 BPS.   



 

Draft 2018 Budget Review and Outlook Paper  

 

11 

7. With this background, the rest of the paper is organized as follows: Section II provides 

a review of the fiscal performance for the FY 2017/18 and its implications on the financial 

objectives set out in the 2018 BPS. Section III follows and it provides highlights of the recent 

economic developments and outlook. Section IV provides for the proposed Resource Allocation 

Framework while conclusion is in Section V.  



 

Draft 2018 Budget Review and Outlook Paper  

 

12 

 

II. REVIEW OF FISCAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE FY 2017/18 

 

A. Overview 

 

8. The fiscal performance for the FY 2017/18 budget was generally satisfactory, despite 

the challenges with shortfall in revenues and mounting expenditure pressures. The FY 2017/18 

was particularly challenging because of the general elections and repeat presidential elections 

which affected revenue performance and exerted expenditure pressures.  

9. Total cumulative revenue collection including appropriation in aid (A-I-A) was Ksh 

1,487.2 billion (16.8 percent of GDP) which is Ksh 172.4 billion below the target of Ksh 1,659.6 

billion (19.1 percent of GDP). The shortfall was as a result of underperformance in both the 

ordinary revenues and the ministerial A-I-A by Ksh 124.6 billion and Ksh 47.8 billion, 

respectively.  

10. The significant ordinary revenue shortfall was driven by underperformance of other 

income tax including Corporate Income Tax, Pay as You Earn (PAYE), VAT on goods and 

services and Excise Tax. Corporate income tax was below target largely due to lower banking 

profits explained in part by lower interest income attributed to the interest rates caps, expansion 

of the tax bands by 10 percent resulted in a PAYE revenue shortfall of about Ksh 10.5 billion, 

VAT was lower than target on account of lower import volumes while excise tax collection was 

affected by the proliferation of illicit goods. The Ksh 47.8 billion shortfall in Appropriation-in- 

aid is partly explained by delayed reporting by the collecting MDAs. Nevertheless, the shortfall 

is expected to narrow when the MDAs present their final accounts statements.  

11. Total expenditures and net lending by end of June 2018 was Ksh 2,111.5 billion against 

the revised target of Ksh 2,330.0 billion, falling short of the revised target by 218.5 billion. The 

shortfall was occasioned by the lower absorption of both recurrent and development 

expenditures by the National Government. In particular, lower absorptions were recorded in 

both the recurrent (wages and salaries, pensions and operations and maintenance) and 

development expenditures by the National Government. 

12. As a result, the fiscal balance as at end of June 2018 (on a commitment basis and 

excluding grants) was Ksh 624.2 billion (equivalent to 7.1 percent of GDP) against a projected 

deficit of Ksh 670.4 billion (equivalent to 7.7 percent of GDP). Inclusive of grants, the fiscal 

deficit was 6.7 percent of GDP compared with the projected deficit of 7.2 percent of GDP. 

Excluding expenditures related to standard Gauge Railway, the deficit was 6.0 percent of GDP 

in FY 2017/18. 

13. The fiscal outcome for the FY 2017/18 budget largely adhered to the fiscal responsibility 

principles and financial objectives set out in the PFM Act, 2012. The National Government 

development expenditure as a percent of total budget was 27.0 percent below the benchmark of 

30.0 percent; the share of National Government wages and benefits to National Government 

revenues was 33.0 percent, well below the target of 35.0 percent.  The National Government 

net domestic borrowing amounted Ksh 273.7 billion compared to Ksh 274.7 billion spending 

on domestically funded capital expenditures, an indication that borrowing financed only 

development expenditures. Public debt and obligations were maintained at a sustainable level 

and fiscal risks were managed prudently. The reforms in the tax administration and legislations 

were carried out to lock in predictability and enhance compliance with the tax system. 
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B. FY 2017/18 Fiscal Performance 

 

Performance of Revenues 

14. By the end of June 2018, total cumulative revenue including A-i-A collected amounted 

to Ksh 1,487.2 billion against a revised target of Ksh 1,659.6 billion (Table 1a). This 

represented a revenue shortfall of Ksh 172.4 billion (or 10.4 percent deviation from the revised 

target). Ordinary revenue collection amounted to Ksh 1,365.1 billion against the target of Ksh 

1,489.6 billion.  

15. Tax revenues were largely below the revised target in all the broad categories except the 

other taxes on goods and services (stamp duty) which was above target by Ksh 52 million. 

Income tax recorded the highest shortfall of Ksh 68.7 billion, largely on account of PAYE and 

other income tax which include corporation tax which had a shortfall of Ksh 29.2 billion and 

Ksh 39.5 billion, respectively. The depressed performance in corporation tax is largely 

attributed to the decline in remittances from banking sectors; construction sector; energy sector 

and agriculture sector. This was followed by VAT which recorded a deviation of Ksh 21.2 

billion. Other revenues were also below target except the miscellaneous revenue which was 

above target by 1.3 billion. This collection represented a growth of 6.2 percent compared to the 

previous financial year FY 2016/17.  

16. As already mentioned above, the appropriation in aid shortfall of Ksh 47.8 billion is 

explained in part by delayed reporting by the collecting MDAs, it is expected that this shortfall 

will narrow significantly when the MDAs present their final financial statements.  

Table 1a: Government Revenue and External Grants, FY 2017/18 (Ksh Million) 

 
1/ includes rent of buildings, fines and forfeitures, other taxes, reimbursements and other fund contributions, and miscellaneous 

revenue. 

2/ includes receipts from Road Maintenance Levy Fund and A-I-A from Universities 

Source:  National Treasury  
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17. During the FY 2017/18, the Government received investment income in form of 

dividends, surplus funds and directors’ fees of Ksh 24.1 billion against a revised target of Ksh 

31.6 billion, resulting in a negative variance of Ksh 7.4 billion (Table 1b).  This was a decline 

of 16.5 percent compared to FY 2016/17. 

Table 1b: Investment Income for the FY 2017/18 (Ksh Million)  

 
Source: National Treasury 

 

18. Similarly, external grants amounted to Ksh 27.6 billion against a target of Ksh 43.0 

billion, representing an under performance of Ksh 15.4 billion. Of these external grants, 

programme grants (AMISOM reimbursements) amounted to Ksh 4.7 billion against a target of 

Ksh 6.1 billion.  

19. As a proportion of GDP, the total cumulative revenue and grants in the FY 2017/18 was 

Ksh 17.1 percent which is lower than 18.5 percent recorded in the FY 2016/17. This is attributed 

to mainly to contraction in collection of income tax by about 0.92 percent of GDP in FY 2017/18 

compared FY 2016/17 as well as lower than projected external grants by 0.2 percent of GDP.  

Expenditure Performance 

20. Total expenditure and net lending in the FY 2017/18 amounted to Ksh 2,111.5 billion 

against a target of Ksh 2,330.0 billion, representing an under spending of Ksh 218.5 billion (or 

9.3 percent deviation from the revised budget) (Table 2). This shortfall was attributed to lower 

absorption in both recurrent and development expenditures by the national government.  

21. The National Government’s recurrent expenditure amounted to Ksh 1,308.0 billion  

against a target of Ksh 1,441.9 billion, representing an under-spending of Ksh 133.9 billion (or 

9.3 percent deviation from the approved recurrent expenditure). The under-spending was in 

respect of operations and maintenance (Ksh 120.1 billion), pensions and other contribution 

funds (Ksh 11.1 billion), as well as wages and salaries (Ksh 8.9 billion). The lag between 

spending at the sub-county level and reporting to the headquarters continue in part to contribute 

to the apparent expenditure underperformance.   

22. Expenditure on domestic interest payments was above the target by Ksh 24.2 billion 

while foreign interest was below target by Ksh 5.4 billion. Foreign interest payments amounted 

to Ksh 84.4 billion, compared to Ksh 58.4 billion in the same period of the FY 2016/17. The 

domestic interest payments was Ksh 239.5 billion, higher than Ksh 212.9 billion paid in the 

corresponding period of the previous financial year. 

23. Ministerial appropriation-in-aid in recurrent expenditure recorded an under spending of 

Ksh 47.9 billion. 
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Table 2: Expenditure and Net Lending, FY 2017/18 (Ksh Million) 

 
*Wages and salaries; includes wages for teachers, civil servants and police  

Source:  National Treasury 

 

24. Development expenditures were below target by Ksh 99.1 billion on account of lower 

than programmed absorption by MDAs of domestically financed programmes by Ksh 50.9 

billion and lower than programmed execution of externally funded programmes by Ksh 48.3 

billion.  

Ministerial Expenditure 

25. The total cumulative ministerial and other public agencies expenditure was Ksh 1,403.8 

billion (84.6 percent absorption) against a target of Ksh 1,658.3 billion. Recurrent expenditure 

was Ksh 930.1 billion (86.4 percent absorption) against a target of Ksh 1076.9 billion, while 

development expenditure was Ksh 473.6 billion (81.4 percent absorption) against a target of 

Ksh 581.5 billion. As indicated earlier, the discrepancy between actual and target expenditures 

partly reflect the non-capture of the Sub-County expenditures and hence under reporting by 

ministries. These ministerial expenditures are therefore provisional. 

26. As at the end of period ending 30th June 2018, expenditures by the Ministry of 

Education, Teachers Service Commission and Ministry of Health (Social Sector) accounted for 

42.4 percent of total recurrent expenditure, while the State Department for Interior and Ministry 

of Defense accounted for 10.7 percent and 10.1 percent respectively.  

27. Analysis of development outlay indicates that the Department of Transport accounted 

for the largest share of the total development expenditures (21.6 percent), followed by the, 

Ministry of Energy and Petroleum (14.6 percent), Department of Infrastructure (15.4 percent 

State Department of Water Services (6.8 percent) and State Department of Planning and 

Statistics (6.2 percent mainly on account of Constituency Development Fund). The 

development expenditures in large ministries were below the target because of low absorption 

of the external resources (grants and loans) and delayed reporting of direct payments executed 

by the development partners. Details of various Ministerial/Departmental and Commissions 

expenditures for the FY 2017/18 are provided in Table 3. 

 2016/2017  

Actual Deviation % Growth

Actual Targets

Preliminary 

Actual

KShs. Millions

1. Recurrent Expenditure 1,165,037      1,441,931 1,308,039    (133,892) 12.3       

Domestic Interest 212,865         215,243    239,470       24,227    12.5       

Foreign Interest Due 58,368           89,819      84,420        (5,399)     44.6       

Pensions & Other CFS 63,958           76,173      65,099        (11,074)   1.8         

Wages & Salaries 336,636         392,823    383,951       (8,872)     14.1       

Defence and NSIS 130,194         138,793    126,068       (12,725)   (3.2)        

Others 363,017         529,080    409,031       (120,050) 12.7       

       o/w Appropriation-in-Aid 58,536          115,948   68,004        (47,944)  16.2       

2. Development 639,923         556,349    476,146       (80,203)   (25.6)      

Domestically Financed 385,113         325,543    274,665       (50,878)   (28.7)      

Foreign Financed 246,367         256,821    208,478       (48,343)   (15.4)      

Net Lending 2,443            2,398       2,529          131        3.5         

3. County Allocation 305,016         331,681    327,274       (4,407)     7            

o/w Equitable share 280,300        288,000   302,000      14,000   8           

      Conditional allocation 24,716          43,681     25,274        (18,407)  2           

4. Equalization Fund 6,000            -           -              -         -         

5. Contingency Fund -                -           -              -         -         

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND NET LENDING 2,115,976      2,329,961 2,111,459    (218,502) (0.2)        

2017/18
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Table 3: Ministerial Expenditures, Period Ending 30th June, 2018 (Ksh Millions) 

 
Source: National Treasury  
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Overall Balance and Financing 

28. Reflecting the performance in revenue and expenditure, deficit (on a commitment basis 

and excluding grants) amounted to Ksh 624.2 billion (equivalent to 7.1 percent of GDP). This 

deficit was lower than the projected deficit of Ksh 670.4 billion (equivalent to 7.7 percent of 

GDP) (Table 4). Including grants, the deficit (on a commitment basis) for the FY 2017/18 was 

6.7 percent of GDP compared with the projected 7.2 percent of GDP while excluding 

expenditures related to SGR the deficit was 6.0 percent of GDP. 

Table 4: Budget Outturn for the FY 2017/18 

 
Source: National Treasury 

/1Equalization Fund expenditures represent actual disbursements to the Fund 

Actual for the FY 2016/17 higher that the reported figures in the Q4 2017 QEBR by Ksh 1 billion due to the figure 

for Pensions 
 

 FY 2016/2017 FY 2016/2017

 Actual Actual* Targets Deviation % growthActual Actual Targets Deviation 

A. TOTAL REVENUE AND GRANTS 1,449,493       1,514,827 1,702,564 (187,737)   4.5        18.9      17.1      19.6      (2.5)            

1. Revenue 1,422,531       1,487,227 1,659,611 (172,384)   4.5        18.6      16.8      19.1      (2.3)            

     Ordinary Revenue 1,306,568       1,365,063 1,489,633 (124,570)   4.5        17.1      15.4      17.2      (1.7)            

Import Duty 89,943            99,215      103,391    (4,176)       10.3      1.2        1.1        1.2        (0.1)            

Excise Duty 165,474          162,484    179,413    (16,929)     (1.8)       2.2        1.8        2.1        (0.2)            

Income tax 625,050          640,593    709,269    (68,676)     2.5        8.2        7.2        8.2        (0.9)            

VAT 339,034          356,856    378,031    (21,175)     5.3        4.4        4.0        4.4        (0.3)            

Investment Income 28,879            24,123      31,561      (7,438)       (16.5)     0.4        0.3        0.4        (0.1)            

Others 58,188            81,793      87,968      (6,175)       40.6      0.8        0.9        1.0        (0.1)            

    Appropriation-in-Aid 115,963          122,164    169,977    (47,814)     5.3        1.5        1.4        2.0        (0.6)            

2. Grants 26,962            27,600      42,953      (15,353)     2.4        0.4        0.3        0.5        (0.2)            

    AMISOM Receipts 7,436              4,728        6,100        (1,372)       (36.4)     0.1        0.1        0.1        (0.0)            

      Projects Grants(Revenue) 9,485              9,374        12,974      (3,600)       (1.2)       0.1        0.1        0.1        (0.0)            

      Projects Grants(AIA) 9,632                     12,383 23,879      (11,496)     28.6      0.1        0.1        0.3        (0.1)            

      Italian Debt Swap -                 -            -            -            -        -        -        -        -             

County Health Facilities-DANIDA 408                 1,116        -            1,116        173.2    0.0        0.0        -        0.0             

B. EXPENDITURE and NET LENDING 2,109,976       2,111,459 2,329,961 (218,502)   0.1        27.6      23.9      26.8      (3.0)            

1. Recurrent 1,165,037       1,308,039 1,441,930 (133,891)   12.3      15.2      14.8      16.6      (1.8)            

Domestic Interest 212,865          239,470    215,243    24,227      12.5      2.8        2.7        2.5        0.2             

Foreign Interest 58,368            84,420      89,819      (5,399)       44.6      0.8        1.0        1.0        (0.1)            

Pension 63,958            65,099      76,173      (11,074)     1.8        0.8        0.7        0.9        (0.1)            

Wages and Salaries 336,636          383,951    392,823    (8,872)       14.1      4.4        4.3        4.5        (0.2)            

Defence and NSIS 130,194          126,068    126,068    138,793    (3.2)       1.7        1.4        1.5        (0.0)            

O & M/Others 493,210          535,099    667,873    (132,774)   8.5        6.4        6.0        7.7        (1.6)            

2. Development and Net Lending 639,923          476,146    556,349    (80,203)     (25.6)     8.4        5.4        6.4        (1.0)            

3. Equalization Fund 6,000              -            -            -            (100.0)   0.1        -        -        -             

4. County Governments 305,016          327,274    331,681    (4,407)       7.3        4.0        3.7        3.8        (0.1)            

o/w equitable share 280,300          302,000    288,000    14,000      7.7        3.7        3.4        3.3        0.1             

conditional allocation 24,716            25,274      43,681      (18,407)     2.3        0.3        0.3        0.5        (0.2)            

5. CF -                 -            -            -            -        -        -        -        -             

C. DEFICIT EXCL.GRANT   (Commitment basis) (687,445)        (624,232)   (670,350)   46,118      (9.2)       (9.0)       (7.1)       (7.7)       0.7             

D. DEFICIT INCL.GRANTS (Commitment basis) (660,484)        (596,632)   (627,397)   30,765      (9.7)       (8.6)       (6.7)       (7.2)       0.5             

E. ADJUSTMENT TO CASH BASIS (14,169)          11,342      0               11,342      -        (0.2)       0.1        0.0        0.1             

F. DEFICIT INCL.GRANTS (Cash basis) (674,653)        (607,974)   (627,397)   19,423      (9.9)       (8.8)       (6.9)       (7.2)       0.5             

G. TOTAL FINANCING 697,255          607,974    627,397    (19,423)     (12.8)     9.1        6.9        7.2        (0.4)            

  1.Net Foreign financing 385,745          331,641    374,622    (42,981)     (14.0)     5.0        3.7        4.3        (0.6)            

 Disbursements 421,667          473,174    524,904    (51,730)     12.2      5.5        5.3        6.0        (0.7)            

     Commercial Finanacing 186,303          283,840    305,358    (21,518)     52.4      2.1        3.2        3.5        (0.3)            

       Project  Loans Revenue 30,908            24,214      33,574      (9,360)       (21.7)     0.4        0.3        0.4        (0.1)            

       Project Loans AIA 86,322            92,778      114,464    (21,686)     7.5        1.0        1.0        1.3        (0.3)            

        Project Loans SGR _AIA 111,367          57,318      58,000      (682)          (48.5)     1.3        0.6        0.7        (0.0)            

        Project Loans SGR _PHASE_2A_AIA -                 6,500        6,500        -            -        -        0.1        0.1        (0.0)            

       Programme Loans 6,767              8,524        7,008        1,516        26.0      0.1        0.1        0.1        0.0             

Debt repayment - Principal (35,922)          (141,533)   (150,282)   8,749        294.0    (0.5)       (1.6)       (1.7)       0.1             

Other Domestic Financing 1,751              2,623        4,038        (1,415)       49.8      0.0        0.0        0.0        (0.0)            

4. NET DOMESTIC FINANCING 309,760          273,710    248,737    24,973      (11.6)     3.5        3.1        2.9        0.2             

Nominal GDP (Fiscal Year) 7,658,138       8,845,854 8,678,974 

FY 2017/2018 FY 2017/18

KSh. Millions % Share of GDP
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29. The fiscal deficit by the end of June 2018 was financed through net external financing 

equivalent to Ksh 331.6 billion against a target of Ksh 374.6 billion, net domestic financing of 

Ksh 273.7 billion against a target of Ksh 248.7 billion and domestic loan redemption receipts 

of Ksh 2.6 billion. 

30. Total disbursements (inflows) including Appropriations-in-Aid amounted to Ksh 473.2 

billion in the FY 2017/18 against a target of Ksh 524.9 billion. This amount included: Ksh 24.2 

billion project loans revenues; Ksh 92.8 billion project loans (A.I.A); Ksh 8.5 billion 

programme loans; Ksh 63.8 billion project loans for SGR; and Ksh 283.8 billion commercial 

financing.  

 

C. Fiscal Performance for the FY 2017/18 in Relation to Financial Objectives 

 

31. The fiscal performance in the FY 2017/18 has affected the financial objectives set out 

in the 2018 BPS and the Budget for FY 2018/19 in the following ways:  

i. The base for ordinary revenue projections is higher than the actual outcome by about 

Ksh 124.6 billion; as such there will be a downward base effect adjustment in ordinary 

revenues for FY 2018/19 and the medium term. This adjustment in revenues is expected 

to translate to a mix of downward adjustment in expenditure projections and upward 

adjustment in financing for the FY 2018/19. In addition, adjustments will be made to  

fiscal aggregates to reflect revisions in the macroeconomic projections as well as 

revenue performance for the first two months of FY 2018/19;  

ii. The baseline ceilings for spending agencies will be adjusted in line with the revised 

resource envelope under the updated macroeconomic framework in the 2018 Budget 

Policy Statement. In addition the revisions will take into account the performance in 

project execution in the FY 2018/19 budget by MDAs and any identified one-off 

expenditures; and, 

iii. The under-spending in both recurrent and development budget for the FY 2017/18 

additionally has implications on the base used to project expenditures in the FY 2018/19 

and the medium term. Appropriate revisions have been undertaken in the context of this 

BROP taking into account the budget outturn for the FY 2017/18. 

32. As highlighted above, the reasons for the deviations from the financial 

objectives include: lower than projected revenue collection; under-spending in both recurrent 

and development; under-reporting on A-in-A expenditures by MDAs; and slow uptake of 

external resources in the FY 2017/18.  

33. To remedy these deviations, the fiscal outlook will focus on completing the tax and 

revenue administration reforms contained in the 2018 BPS.  Further, the National Treasury has 

issued guidelines on how capital projects should be planned, appraised and evaluated before 

funds are committed in the budget. Resources will be allocated to the capital projects which will 

have been fully appraised and reviewed to avoid delay in implementation. Further, ongoing 

projects will be prioritized and any new projects will be evaluated in the context of their 

furtherance of the Big Four plan, importance in line with the medium and long term 

development agenda; their impact on poverty; promotion of growth and job creation; and the 

viability and sustainability of the project. 
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D. Fiscal Responsibility Principles 
 

34. In line with the Constitution, the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012, the 

PFM regulations, and in keeping with prudent and transparent management of public resources, 

the Government has adhered to the fiscal responsibility principles as set out in the statute as 

follows: 

35. The National Government’s development expenditure as a percent of total budget was 

26.9 percent in FY 2017/18 and is set to remain above the 30 percent minimum threshold set 

out in the PFM law over the medium term. It is however, projected to increase to 29.0 percent 

in the FY 2018/19 and remain within the 30 percent benchmark over the medium term (Table 

5).  

Table 5: Revenues and Expenditures (Ksh Billion) 

FY 2016/17 FY 2021/22

Actual

Revised 

Budget

Prel. 

Actual Budget BROP'18 BPS'18 BROP'18 BPS'18 BROP'18 BROP'18

1.0 Total Expenditure & Net Lending 2,110       2,330       2,111     2,557     2,474     2,648     2,647     2,899     2,891         3,234        

1.1 Total National Govt Expenses 1,811       2,026       1,794     2,214     2,151     2,247     2,287     2,525     2,517         2,842        

Total Recurrent 1,165       1,442       1,308     1,540     1,528     1,583     1,573     1,746     1,760         1,987        

CFS (Interest & Pensions) 335          381          389        491        491        493        493        558        558            630           

Total Ministerial Recurrent 830          1,061       919        1,049     1,037     1,090     1,080     1,188     1,202         1,357        

o/w Wages & Salaries 337          393          384        454        444        508        505        550        550            597           

Wages as % National Government Revenues 30% 30% 33% 29% 30% 29% 30% 27% 28% 26%

Development 646          584          486        675        623        664        714        779        757            855           

Development as % NG expenditures 36% 29% 27% 30% 29% 30% 31% 31% 30% 30%

Domestic 394          320          275        376        342        383        395        434        427            485           

External 246          236          201        250        232        281        281        307        292            332           

Contingencies -           -           -         5            5            5            5            5            5               5              

1.2 County Allocation 305          332          327        376        367        372        372        382        382            392           

2.0 Total Revenues 1,423       1,660       1,487     1,949     1,853     2,118     2,074     2,424     2,382         2,731        

3.0 Total National Government Revenues (Incl. A-I-A) 1,118       1,328       1,160     1,573     1,485     1,746     1,702     2,042     2,000         2,339        

4.0 National Government Domestic Borrowing (net) 309          249          274        269        300        264        310        259        311            346           

FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21

Ksh. Billions

Source: National Treasury 
/1Wages: For teachers and civil servants including the police. The figure includes the funds allocated 

for the pension contributory scheme  

 

36. The law requires that the national government’s expenditure on the compensation of 

employees (including benefits and allowances) shall not exceed 35 percent of the national 

government’s equitable share of the revenue raised nationally plus other revenues generated by 

the national government pursuant to Article 209 (4) of the Constitution. In conformity to this 

regulation, the National Government share of wages and benefits to revenues was 32.5 percent 
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in the FY 2017/18, and is projected at 30.0 percent in the FY 2018/19, declining to 26.0 percent 

by FY 2021/22. 

37. The fiscal principle of ensuring the national government’s borrowing is used only for 

financing development expenditures continues to be adhered to. The Medium Term Debt 

Strategy and other policy documents spells out the purposes of external and domestic financing. 

The resources mobilized through borrowing during the fiscal year 2017/18 were strictly used to 

finance infrastructure projects as defined in the development estimates of the budget.  

38. The Government is required to maintain public debt at a sustainable level as approved 

by Parliament (for National Government) and County Assemblies (for County Governments) 

in the PFM Act regulations 2015. The debt ratios remained within sustainable levels for a 

country rated as a strong performer and in comparison to internationally recognized thresholds. 

39.  The baseline public debt path remains consistent with the EAC convergence criteria 

(deficit inclusive of grants of 3.0 percent of GDP and public debt of 50 percent of GDP in NPV) 

and below the relevant public debt benchmark. The public debt sustainability indicators 

illustrates that Kenya continues to face  a low risk of debt distress as it remains below the 

threshold of 74 percent of GDP in net present terms. In 2018, the PV of debt is estimated at 48.6 

percent of GDP and projected to decline to 43.2 percent of GDP by 2021. The PV of public 

sector debt to revenue ratio is similarly within its threshold of 300 percent. In 2018, the PV of 

public sector debt to revenue ratio is estimated at 226.6 percent and is projected to improve to 

201.4 percent by 2021. This debt performance is attributed to the high level of concessionality 

of current external debt and a positive outlook in macroeconomic indicators.  

40. To manage fiscal risks prudently as required, the Government has improved its 

macroeconomic forecasts and regularly reviews the impact of macroeconomic projections and 

their implications on the budget. Potential fiscal risks arising from contingent liabilities, 

including from Public Private Partnership projects among others are taken into account and a 

contingency provision made to cushion the economy from unforeseeable shocks. 

41. On the principle of maintaining a reasonable degree of predictability with respect to the 

level of tax rates and tax bases, the Government continues to carry out tax reforms through 

modernizing and simplifying tax laws. In order to lock in predictability and enhance compliance 

with tax system, the government through the Finance Act, 2017, amended the income Tax Act, 

Excise Duty Act, VAT Act and the Tax Procedures Act.  

42. The National Government fiscal projections (Table 6) provide comparisons between the 

updated projections in the BROP 2018 and the 2018 BPS for the financial year 2019/20 and in 

the medium term. The deviations, in the revision in revenues and expenditures are due to the 

base effect on revenue forecast and macroeconomic assumptions contained in this BROP, which 

will be firmed up in the context of the 2019 BPS. The Government will not deviate from the 

fiscal responsibility principles, but will make appropriate modifications to the financial 

objectives contained in the latest BPS to reflect the changed circumstances. 
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Table 6: Government Fiscal Projections, FY 2018/19-2021/22 

 
Source: National Treasury 

 

 

E. County Governments’ Fiscal Performance 

43. During the FY 2017/18, County Governments were allocated a total of Ksh 345.7 

billion, of which Ksh 302 billion comprised equitable share of revenues raised nationally, Ksh 

12.2 billion being conditional allocations that are part of National Government shareable 

revenue and Ksh 31.5 billion being additional conditional allocations that are not part of 

shareable revenue.  

44. Actual disbursements to County Governments for the FY 2017/18 amounted to Ksh 

326.7 billion, of which Ksh 302 billion was equitable share. Disbursements for conditional 

allocations  that are part of shareable revenue was Ksh 7.1 billion while additional conditional 

allocations covering roads maintenance levy fee, loans and grants amounted to Ksh 17.8 billion 

(Table 7). Total disbursed allocations represented 94.5 percent of the total allocations for FY 

2017/18. 

  

 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17 FY 2021/22

Actual Actual

Prel    

Actual

Rev. 

Budget

Prel    

Actual Budget BROP 18 BPS 18 BROP 18 BPS 18 BROP 18 BROP 18

TOTAL REVENUE 1,108        1,233        1,423       1,660     1,487     1,949      1,853      2,118      2,074      2,424      2,382     2,731       

Total Revenue as a % of GDP 19.0% 18.4% 18.6% 19.1% 16.8% 20.0% 18.4% 19.1% 18.1% 19.2% 18.4% 18.6%

  Ordinary revenue 1,032        1,153        1,307       1,490     1,365     1,769      1,673      1,931      1,870      2,229      2,155     2,479       

Ordinary Revenue as a % of GDP 17.7% 17.2% 17.1% 17.2% 15.4% 18.2% 16.7% 17.4% 16.3% 17.7% 16.6% 16.8%

Tax Revenue 958           1,069        1,220       1,370     1,259     1,639      1,561      1,817      1,763      2,103      2,036     2,348       

Non-Tax Revenue 74            84            87           120        106        130        111         114         107         126         118        130         

 AIA 76            80            116         170        122        180        180         187         204         195         227        253         

Expenditure 1,641        1,793        2,128       2,346     2,127     2,571      2,488      2,662      2,660      2,913      2,905     3,248       

Expenditure as a % of GDP 28.1% 26.7% 27.8% 27.0% 24.0% 26.4% 24.8% 24.0% 23.3% 23.1% 22.4% 22.1%

   Recurrent 897           1,031        1,183       1,458     1,324     1,564      1,541      1,621      1,607      1,785      1,799     2,034       

   Development 511           481          640         556        476        626        574         664         676         741         719        817         

Equalization Fund 0              6              6             -         -         9            5            6            6             7            7           7             

County Transfer 229           276          305         332        327        376        367         372         372         382         382        392         

   Contingencies 5              5              -          -         -         5            5            5            5             5            5           5             

Budget Balance (Deficit (-) excl Grants (532)          (549)         (687)        (670)       (624)       (608)       (622)        (530)        (573)        (475)        (509)       (503)        

Deficit as % of GDP -9.1% -8.2% -9.0% -7.7% -7.1% -6.3% -6.2% -4.8% -5.0% -3.8% -3.9% -3.4%

Grants 28            30            27           43          28          48          46          52          52           52          52          54           

Balance Incl.Grants (504)          (520)         (660)        (627)       (597)       (560)       (576)        (479)        (521)        (423)        (457)       (449)        

Deficit as % of GDP -8.6% -7.7% -8.6% -7.2% -6.7% -5.8% -5.7% -4.3% -4.6% -3.3% -3.5% -3.1%

Net Foreign Financing 217           270          386         375        355        287        272         220         217         165         147        109         

Domestic Loan Repayments (receipts) 3              2              2             4           2            4            4            4            4             4            4           4             

Domestic Borrowing 251           202          309         249        274        269        300         264         310         259         311        346         

Domestic Borrowing % of GDP 4.3% 3.0% 4.0% 2.9% 3.1% 2.8% 3.0% 2.4% 2.7% 2.0% 2.4% 2.3%

Public Debt (net Deposits) 2,601        3,211        3,973       4,530     4,530     4,821      5,097      5,321      5,543      5,712      5,864     5,977       

Public Debt to GDP (net Deposits) 44.6% 47.9% 51.9% 52.2% 51.2% 49.6% 50.8% 47.9% 48.4% 45.3% 45.3% 40.6%

Nominal GDP (Ksh. billion) 5,832        6,710        7,658       8,679     8,846     9,727      10,043    11,101    11,440     12,621    12,957   14,719     

FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21
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Table 7: Total Transfers to County Governments from FY 2013/14 to FY 2017/18 (Ksh 

Million)  

Source: The National Treasury and Planning 

Notes: 

1. In FY 2017/18, Ksh. 3.4 billion from the National Government’s revenue share was paid to the National 

Health Insurance Fund as a special grant for Free Maternal Healthcare, to be disbursed directly to 

Counties on reimbursement basis. 

2. The Emergency Medical Service Grant was a one-off conditional allocation in FY 2016/17 to support 

strengthening of access to emergency medical services in Lamu and Tana River Counties, which are 

vulnerable to terror attacks, security threats and humanitarian crises. 

3. With the exception of allowances for medical personnel and cess, missing disbursement data for FY 

2017/18 signifies ongoing reconciliation within responsible Ministries.  

 

45. Since their inception in 2013, County Governments have received a total Ksh 1.33 

trillion, 94.3 percent of which is equitable share, 3.0 percent being conditional grants that are 

part of shareable revenue, while 2.3 percent is the additional conditional allocations that are not 

part of shareable revenue. The remaining 0.4 percent represents a one-time payment made in 

FY 2016/17 in respect to allowances to medical personnel and coffee cess. 

46. The County Governments generated a total of Ksh 22.23 billion in own source revenue 

(OSR) for the first nine months of FY 2017/18. This represents a 42.3 percent of the annual 

OSR target of Ksh 52.52 billion. This was a decrease of 10 per cent compared to Kshs.24.71 

billion generated in a similar period of FY 2016/17, which was 41.4 per cent of the annual 
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revenue target of Ksh 59.71 billion. The own source revenue declined in absolute terms for the 

first nine months of FY 2017/18 and was way below the annual target which was less by 12% 

of the previous FY annual target. 

47. For the first three quarters of FY 2017/18, only 12 County Governments were able to 

generate more than half of their OSR annual target as indicated in Figure 1.  In order to support 

County Governments to enhance their own source revenue, the National Treasury through an 

inter-agency committee has finalized the development of an OSR policy and bill which have 

recently been approved by Cabinet. The Policy has proposed a number of measures which once 

implemented, will help the County Governments to raise more revenue in an efficient way. On 

the other hand, the bill will regulate the process of introducing new levies and charges by the 

Counties in accordance with Article 209(5) of the Constitution of Kenya. 

 

Figure 1: Actual Revenue Collected (First Nine Months of FY 2017/18) by the County 

Governments as a percentage of Annual Revenue Target for FY 2017/18 

Source: Controller of Budget 

 

48. The overall absorption rate of all the county governments for the first nine months of 

FY 2017/18 was 44.4% which is a significant reduction from 51.9% recorded in the FY 2016/17 

for the same period (Table 8). The absorption rate for development expenditure declined from 

37.9 percent in FY 2016/17 to 17.7 percent in FY 2017/18 while that of recurrent development 

declined from 61.8 percent to 59.1 percent. The reduction in the development expenditure 

absorption was quite significant though slight improvements may be recorded in the fourth 

quarter of FY 2017/18 in light of the enhanced disbursements to county governments towards 

the end of the financial year. 
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Table 8: County Governments’ Fiscal Performance (July 2017 to March 2018) 

 
Source: Controller of Budget 
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F. County Governments’ Compliance with the PFM Act 

 

49. Section 107(b) of the PFM Act, 2012, requires that over the medium term, a minimum 

of 30 percent of each County Government’s budget shall be allocated to development 

expenditure. According to the Controller of Budget’s ‘County Governments Budget 

Implementation Review Report for the First Nine Months of FY 2017/18’/, all but four county 

governments allocated at least 30 percent of their total budgets to development in their FY 

2017/18 budgets. However, the actual spending by counties on development expenditure for the 

first nine months of FY 2017/18 was low and at an average of 14.2 percent.  Only 3 counties 

managed to achieve the 30 percent development spending legal requirement in the first three 

quarters of the FY 2017/18 compared to 21 counties in the FY 2016/17. This is, however, 

expected to improve since most of the development expenditure is incurred in the fourth quarter 

of the financial year. 

50. The County Governments incurred Kshs.108.04 billion on personnel emoluments 

during the first nine months of FY 2017/18, representing 68.5 per cent of the total recurrent 

expenditure and 58.8 per cent of total expenditure. This was an increase from Kshs.90.95 billion 

incurred in the first nine months of FY 2016/17 when personnel expenditure translated to 43.3 

per cent of the total expenditure. Most counties are still encountering challenges maintaining 

their wage bill below 35 percent of total revenue as prescribed in the PFM (County 

Governments) Regulations, 2015. 

51. Section 172 of the PFM Act 2012 provides for the financing of urban areas and cities. 

It should be noted that whereas the Urban Areas and Cities Act provides for the establishment 

of cities, municipalities, and towns, County Governments have not formally established the 

same. Consequently, there have been no specific budgets appropriate for urban areas and cities 

in most counties as contemplated in the PFM Act 2012. There is therefore a risk of staff these 

potential centres of growth of resources and therefore jeopardize the attainment of the national 

development objectives.  

 

Other Challenges encountered by County Governments in Public Finance Management 

 

52. There are some notable challenges in the management of county public finances that 

have persisted. First is irregular public procurement, such as, lack of proper documentation of 

the contracts awarded; variation of materials used in construction; engagement of service 

providers without proper contracts, un-procedural procurement of goods and services; awarding 

of contracts without performance bonds as required by the procurement law and awarding of 

same works to more than one contractor among others.  

53. Second is the weak management of assets and liabilities characterised by incomplete 

fixed assets register leading to under estimation of the assets held by the various County 

Governments. This has been made worse by the delay in the completion of the formal transfer 

of assets and liabilities. 

54. Third, weak human resource management framework characterised by irregular 

recruitment of staff of both the Executive and the County Assembly; lack of human resource 

policy that would guide the staffing needs and irregular leasing of official residences for deputy 

governors contrary to SRC circular that states that deputy governors do not qualify for official 

residence. Weak human resource management limits the ability of the counties to manage their 

wage bill which has posed a major challenge. 

55. Fourth is the escalation of pending bills which is attributed to non-payment of 

contractors and suppliers of goods and services, and of salaries. Some Counties have also failed 
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to remit statutory deductions (including employee pension contributions) to respective 

institutions. 

56. Fifth, the establishment and management of Public Funds without the requisite legal and 

administrative frameworks which affects the administration, accounting and reporting of these 

Funds.  

57. Sixth, there are misalignment between financial reports prepared by County 

Governments and the financial records as captured in the Government’s Integrated Financial 

Management Information System (IFMIS). 

 

Measures to address some of the challenges faced by County Governments 

 

58. To address the above challenges, the National Treasury and Planning has been 

undertaking extensive capacity building initiatives targeting county governments’ staff. These 

initiatives to build the capacity of County Governments on various aspects of public finance 

management will continue in order to support Counties improve their compliance with the legal 

requirements as contained in the PFM Act and Regulations.  

59. In addition, the National Treasury and the Ministry of Devolution and ASAL, in 

partnership with the World Bank will continue implementing the Kenya Devolution Support 

Program (KDSP) which seeks to incentivise better PFM performance by providing additional 

resources to county governments that achieve pre-agreed results in core PFM key result areas.  

60. To support County Governments in the enhancement of their own source revenue, the 

National Treasury has formulated an overarching policy to support County Governments’ OSR 

enhancement efforts and a bill which is intended to regulate the process of introduction of levies 

by Counties. The Policy has been approved by Cabinet and will be disseminated to all the 47 

County Governments while the bill which was also approved, will be submitted to Parliament 

for enactment into law. 

61. As part of efforts to help County Governments to improve on their OSR collections and 

minimize deviations between collections and projections, the National Treasury undertook a 

county revenue potential study. According to the study’s draft report, almost all counties could 

dramatically increase OSR contributions to their budgets by refocusing enhancement efforts on 

key streams, broadening the base for collections and simplifying rate structures. The study also 

recommends strategies for strengthening the linkage between revenue collection and policy 

objectives, improving efficiency of revenue administration arrangements (e.g. through 

collaboration with Kenya Revenue Authority) and fixing legal weaknesses. In addition to the 

revenue potential study, the National Treasury is planning to train Counties on OSR revenue 

forecasting and tax analysis. 

62. In order to encourage County Governments to establish and appropriate specific budgets 

for urban areas and cities, the National Treasury and the Ministry responsible for urban 

development have in partnership with the World Bank designed the Kenya Urban Support 

Program (KUSP). Through the KUSP the National Government will provide conditional grants 

to County Governments to incentivise and support the establishment of charters as well as 

administrative structures for urban areas and cities. Additional resources will be provided to 

support the development of the necessary urban infrastructure, such as street lighting, water 

supply infrastructure, urban roads and drainage systems, etc. 

63. The National Treasury has also commissioned a consultant to review the Standard Chart 

of Accounts (SCOA) with a view to improving financial recording, accounting, and reporting 

by County Governments and minimise misalignments between IFMIS financial records and the 
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statutory financial reports prepared by County Governments. The review of SCOA is also 

intended to simplify financial recording, accounting and reporting as well as align to 

international best practices. 
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III. RECENT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK 

A. Overview 

65. The Kenyan economy is on a recovery path and is projected to recover to 6.0 percent in 

2018, an upward revision from the earlier projection of 5.8 percent in the 2018 Budget Policy 

Statement. This strong growth momentum is reflected in the strong growth of 5.7 percent in 

quarter one of 2018 compared to a growth of 4.8 percent in the same quarter in 2017. The 

outlook is supported by a pickup in agricultural and manufacturing activities due to improved 

weather conditions as well as the stable macroeconomic environment, ongoing public 

infrastructural investments and regain in business and consumer confidence following political 

stability in the country. 

66. Indeed, Kenya continues to be ranked favorably in the ease of doing business and as a 

top investment destination. In February, 2018, Fitch Ratings revised the Outlook on Kenya's 

Long-Term Foreign- and Local-Currency Issuer Default Rating (IDR) to Stable from Negative 

and affirmed the IDRs at 'B+'.  In addition, Kenya successfully issued a US$ 2.0 billion Euro 

bond split into 10yr and 30yr Tenors in February 22, 2018. 

67. The economy continues to register macroeconomic stability with low and stable interest 

rates and competitive exchange rate to support exports. The overall year on year inflation fell 

to 4.0 percent in August 2018 from 8.0 percent in August 2017, thereby remaining within the 

5.0 percent medium term target set by Government. This decline reflected a decrease in food 

prices which outweighed the rise in international oil prices. 

68. The foreign exchange market remains stable supported by a narrower current account 

deficit. The current account deficit narrowed to 5.8 percent of GDP in the 12 months to June 

2018 from 6.4 percent over the same period in 2017 reflecting strong growth of agricultural 

exports particularly tea and horticulture, resilient diaspora remittances, and improved tourism 

receipts. The strong capital inflows has also led to the stabilization of the shilling in the foreign 

exchange market and also allowed accumulation of international reserves. The usable official 

reserves stood at US$ 8,652 billion or 5.8 months of imports by end August 2018. 

B. Recent Developments 
 

Real Sector Developments 

69. The economy remained resilient in 2017 and grew by 4.9 percent compared with a 

revised growth of 5.9 percent in 2016, supported by the strong performance in the non-

agricultural sector relative to the decline in the agricultural sector. In the first quarter of 2018, 

the economy recovered and grew by 5.7 percent compared to a growth of 4.8 percent in the 

same quarter in 2017. This growth was mainly attributed to improved weather conditions and 

regain in business and consumer confidence following political stability in the country and is 

reflected in the increased activities in both the agricultural and non-agricultural sectors of the 

economy (Chart 2). 

70. Agricultural sector improved to a growth of 5.2 percent in the first quarter of 2018 

compared to a growth of 1.0 percent in a similar quarter in 2017. The improved growth was as 

a result of favourable weather conditions that increased production of key food crops and 

livestock products especially in the dairy subsector. Similarly, production of tea and 

horticultural crops improved during the period and mitigated the impact of the decline in the 

production of coffee thereby anchoring the growth in the exports subsector. The contribution of 

Agricultural sector to overall GDP growth was at 1.3 percentage points in the first quarter of 

2018, an improvement from the 0.3 percentage points in the same quarter in 2017 (Table 9). 
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Chart 2: Economic Quarterly Growth Rates, percent 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

71. The Non-agricultural sector (service and industry) remained vibrant and grew by 6.0 

percent in the first quarter of 2018 compared to a growth of 6.4 percent in a similar quarter in 

2017. It has the largest percentage points to real GDP growth at 3.8 percentage points mainly 

supported by the service sector.  

Table 9: Sectoral Quarter one GDP performance (2015-2018) 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

72. Services remain the main source of growth. It grew by 6.5 percent in the first quarter of 

2018 compared to a growth of 6.9 percent in the same quarter in 2017. The service sector was 

supported by improved growth in wholesale and retail trade (6.3 percent), real estate (6.8 

percent) and public administration (4.7 percent). Growth of activities in information and 



 

Draft 2018 Budget Review and Outlook Paper  

 

30 

communication (12.0 percent) and accommodation and restaurant (13.5 percent) sectors 

remained vibrant despite the slowdown relative to the same quarter in 2017.  

73. The slowdown of services sector in the first quarter of 2018 was mainly reflected in the 

subdued performance of the financial and insurance sector on account of significantly 

constrained growth in financial activities. Transportation and storage sector also had a subdued 

performance due to a rise in the prices of petroleum products. Services contributed 3.1 

percentage points to real GDP growth in the first quarter of 2018 largely supported by the Real 

Estate (0.6 percentage points) and information and communication (0.5 percentage points). 

74. The performance of Industry improved to a growth of 4.1 percent in the first quarter of 

2018 compared to a growth of 3.9 percent in the same quarter in 2017 following increased 

activities in the manufacturing sector. The improvement in the manufacturing sector was as a 

result of the recovery of the Agricultural sector. Activities in electricity and water supply and 

construction slowed down compared to the same quarter in 2017. However, industry accounted 

for 0.7 percentage points to growth largely driven by the Construction Sector which contributed 

0.4 percentage points. 

Inflation Rate 

75. Month-on-month overall inflation fell to 4.0 percent in August 2018 from 8.0 percent in 

August 2017, thereby remaining within the 5.0 percent medium term target set by Government. 

This decline reflected lower prices of key food items such as carrots, loose maize grain, loose 

maize flour, tomatoes, cabbages, and beans. However, energy prices continued to exert upward 

pressure on overall inflation due to higher fuel and electricity prices (Chart 3a). In the twelve 

month to August 2018, the average annual inflation rate was at 4.7 percent compared to 8.3 

percent in the same period in 2017. 

Chart 3a: Inflation Rate 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: Kenya National Bureau of Statistics 

76. Kenya’s rate of inflation compares favourably with the rest of sub-Saharan African 

countries and especially its peers such as Nigeria and Ghana whose inflation rates were 11.2 

percent and 9.9 percent, respectively in August 2018 (Chart 3b). 
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Chart 3b: Inflation Rates in selected African Countries (August 2018) 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: National Central Banks 

Kenya Shilling Exchange Rate  

77. The Kenya Shilling exchange rate remained broadly stable and competitive against 

major international currencies.  Against the dollar, the exchange rate strengthened to Ksh 100.6 

in August 2018 from Ksh 103.6 in August 2017. Against the Euro and the Sterling pound, the 

Shilling also strengthened to Ksh 116.2 and Ksh 129.7 in August 2018 from Ksh 122.2 and Ksh 

134.2 in August 2017, respectively (Chart 4a).  

Chart 4a: Kenya Shillings Exchange Rate 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: Central Bank of Kenya. 

78. The Kenya Shilling exchange rate has continued to display relatively less volatility, 

compared to most Sub-Saharan African currencies (Chart 4b). This stability reflected strong 

inflows from tea and horticulture exports, strong diaspora remittances and tourism receipts.  
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Chart 4b: Performance of selected currencies against the US Dollar (August 2017 to 

August 2018) 

 
Source of data: National Central Banks 

Interest Rates  

79. Short term interest rates have remained fairly low and stable. The Central Bank Rate 

was reduced to 9.0 percent on 30th July 2018 from 9.5 percent in March 2018 in order to support 

economic activity. The interbank rate remained low at 6.8 percent in August 2018 from 8.1 

percent in August 2017 due to ample liquidity in the money market (Chart 5). The 91-day 

Treasury bill rate declined to 7.6 percent in August 2018 compared to 8.2 percent in August 

2017 while over the same period, the 182 day and the 364 day Treasury bills averaged 9.0 

percent and 10.0 percent from 10.3 percent and 10.9 percent, respectively. 

 
Chart 5: Short Term Interest Rates 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: Central Bank of Kenya  

80. The lending rates declined to 13.3 percent in May 2018 from 13.7 percent in May 2017 

while the average commercial banks’ deposit rate increased to 8.1 percent in May 2018 from 

7.4 percent in May 2017. As a result the interest rate spread narrowed to 5.2 percent from 6.3 

percent over the same period.  
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Money Supply 

81. Broad money supply, M3, improved to a growth of 10.2 percent in the year to July 2018 

compared to a growth of 8.3 percent in the year to July 2017.  The primary source of the growth 

in M3 in the year to July 2018 was the increase in the net foreign assets (NFA) despite a decline 

in the net domestic assets (NDA). The decline in the growth of NDA was largely reflected in 

the decreased growth of net domestic credit to government. 

Private Sector Credit 

82. Annual growth of credit to the private sector grew by 4.3 percent in the year to July 

2018, an improvement from the 1.4 percent growth in July 2017. In particular, lending to 

building and construction, manufacturing, and finance and insurance sectors grew by 13.7 

percent, 11.6 percent and 8.5 percent, respectively. This offset the substantial loan repayments 

recorded in the transport and communication and agriculture sectors in the year to July 2018. 

Growth in private sector credit is expected to pick up gradually with the continued recovery of 

the economy. 

External Sector Developments 

83. The overall balance of payments position was at a deficit of US$ 496.6 million (0.6 

percent of GDP) in the year to June 2018 from a deficit of US$ 413.2 million (0.6 percent of 

GDP) in the year to June 2017 (Chart 6). This balance was supported by the improvement in 

the capital and financial account despite the increased current account deficit.  

Chart 6:  Balance of Payments (Percent of GDP) 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury Data: Central Bank of Kenya 

84. The current account balance registered a deficit of US$ 4,820.8 million in the year to 

June 2018 compared to a deficit of US$ 4,753.3 million in the year to June 2017. This reflects 

the widening of the trade account balance and the increased payments to foreign investors (due 

to high interest payments) despite an improvement in the secondary income account balance 

particularly increased workers’ remittances.  

85. As a percentage of GDP, the current account balance narrowed to 5.8 percent in June 

2018 from 6.4 percent in June 2017 supported by strong growth of agricultural exports 

particularly tea and horticulture, resilient diaspora remittances, and improved tourism receipts. 

86. The deficit in the merchandise account widened by US$ 1,711.9 million to US$ 10,812.7 

million in the year to June 2018 reflecting an increase in payments for import of oil on account 

of the rebound in international oil prices despite an increase in merchandise exports. Net 
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services recorded an improvement of 9.1 percent in the year to June 2018 mainly on account of 

higher receipts from transport and travels.  

87. The capital account recorded an improvement of US$ 120.1 million to US$ 272.9 

million in the year to June 2018, reflecting an increase in project grants. Flows in the Financial 

Account decreased to US$ 5,201.8 million in June 2018 compared with US$ 5,682.1 million in 

June 2017. The financial inflows were mainly in the form of other investments, portfolio 

investments and direct Investments which stood at US$ 3,758 million, US$ 859 million and 

US$ 585 million, respectively in June 2018. Other investment inflows mainly include foreign 

financing for Government infrastructure projects while the increase in the portfolio investment 

was as a result of the issuance of the US$ 2.0 billion Euro Bond (Table 10). 

Table 10: Balance of Payments 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: Central Bank of Kenya. 

Foreign Exchange Reserves 

88. The banking system’s foreign exchange holding remained strong at US$ 12,102 million 

in June 2018 from US$ 10,984 million in June 2017 (Chart 7). The official foreign exchange 

reserves held by the Central Bank improved to US$ 8,954 million (5.9 months of import cover) 

in June 2018 (by end August 2018, the usable official reserves stood at US$ 8,652 billion or 5.8 

months of imports) compared with US$ 8,580 million (5.7 months of import cover) in June 

2017 while commercial banks holdings was at US$ 3,148 million in 2018 from US$ 2,405 

million in 2017. 
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Chart 7: Official Foreign Reserves (US$ Million) 

 
Statistics Source: National Treasury; Data: Central Bank of Kenya. 

Developments in the Capital Markets  

89. The capital market recorded improved performance on prices but reduced performance 

on the supply of shares. The NSE 20 Share Index was at 3,245 points by end- August 2018 from 

4,027 points in August 2017 while Market Capitalization improved to Ksh 2,546 billion from 

Ksh 2,479 billion over the same period. This mixed performance reflects investors’ portfolio 

readjustments factoring in global and domestic dynamics in the market. 

 

C. Medium Term Economic Outlook 

Global Growth Outlook 

90. Global economic activity continues to firm up with output strengthening by 3.7 percent 

in 2017 from 3.2 percent in 2016, supported by notable improvements in investment, trade, and 

industrial production, coupled with strengthening business and consumer confidence. This 

growth momentum is expected to reach 3.9 percent in 2018 and 2019, reflecting improving 

domestic demand in advanced economies and China, accommodative financial conditions and 

improved performance in other emerging market economies. In addition, the partial recovery in 

commodity prices should allow conditions in commodity exporting countries to gradually 

improve 

91. In advanced economies, growth is expected to remain at 2.4 percent in 2017 and 2018 

reflecting stronger prospects for the euro area and Japan and especially the projected domestic 

and spillover effects of expansionary fiscal policy in the United States. Growth in emerging 

market and developing economies is expected to increase further from 4.7 percent in 2017 to 

4.9 percent in 2018 and 5.1 percent in 2019 reflecting improved prospects for commodity 

exporters after three years of very weak economic activity. 

92. Similarly, growth in Sub-Saharan Africa is projected to pick up to 3.4 percent in 2018 

from 2.8 percent in 2017, albeit with variations across the region. At the sub region, the East 

African Community economies continue to record relatively higher economic growth supported 

by a stable macroeconomic environment, on-going infrastructure investments and strong private 

consumption. 
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Domestic Growth Outlook 

93. On the domestic scene, the economy is on a recovery path as reflected by the leading 

economic indicators for the second quarter of 2018 and the strong growth of 5.7 percent in 

quarter one of 2018 compared to a growth of 4.8 percent in the same quarter in 2017. The 

economic outlook is supported by continued strengthening of the global economy, a pickup in 

agricultural and manufacturing activities due to improved weather conditions as well as the 

stable macroeconomic environment, ongoing public infrastructural investments and regain in 

business and consumer confidence following political stability in the country. 

94. Given the above developments the growth outlook for 2018 has been revised upward to 

6.0 percent from the 5.8 percent as earlier projected in the 2018 Budget Policy Statement (BPS).  

95. Going forward in terms of fiscal years, the economic growth is projected at 6.2 percent 

in the FY 2019/20 and 6.9 percent over the medium term due to investments in strategic areas 

under the “Big Four” plan, namely: increasing the share of manufacturing sector to GDP to 15 

percent by 2022; ensuring all citizens enjoy food security and improved nutrition by 2022; 

expanding universal health coverage; and constructing at least five hundred thousand (500,000) 

affordable housing units by 2022. These efforts will support the business environment, create 

jobs and ultimately promote broad based inclusive growth. 

96. The growth projections over the medium term are aligned to those of the Medium Term 

Plan III (2018-2022) that are implementing Vision 2030 (Table 11 and Annex Table 1).  

Table 11: Macroeconomic Indicators Underlying the Medium Term Fiscal Framework 

 
Source: National Treasury 
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Monetary Policy Outlook 

97. Overall month on month inflation has been below the 5.0 percent target for the first eight 

months of 2018. However, higher domestic fuel prices due to the recent increase in international 

oil prices, and the impact of the excise tax indexation on prices of some of the CPI items are 

expected to exert moderate upward pressure on inflation in the near term.  

98. Nevertheless, overall inflation is expected to remain within the target range mainly due 

to expectations of lower food prices reflecting favorable weather conditions and the continued 

prudent monetary policy measures that will moderate demand-driven inflationary pressures. 

Further, the stability of the Kenya exchange rate will reinforce the price stability objective and 

keep inflation within the Government target range in the remainder period of the fiscal year and 

in the medium term.   

99. The main risks to inflation remain adverse weather that affects agricultural production 

and their prices, and potential volatility in international oil prices.  

100. The close coordination of fiscal and monetary policies will continue to delivering on 

price stability and reduction in cost of doing business in the country. 

External Sector Outlook 

101. The Shilling is expected to be stable in 2018 on account of a narrower current account 

deficit and resilient foreign exchange inflows. The current account deficit is expected to narrow 

from 6.4 percent of GDP in 2017 to 5.4 percent of GDP in 2018 largely due to lower imports 

of food and inputs for phase II of the SGR project, steady growth in tea and horticulture exports, 

strong diaspora remittances, and continued growth in tourism receipts.  

102. The main risks to the foreign exchange market in 2018 relate to continued uncertainties 

in the global financial markets with regard to the pace of normalization of monetary policy in 

advanced economies especially in the U.S. and the Brexit resolution. Nevertheless, the foreign 

exchange reserves will continue to provide an adequate buffer against short term shocks in the 

foreign exchange market.  

Fiscal Policy Outlook 

 

103. Fiscal policy over the medium-term aims at supporting rapid and inclusive economic 

growth, ensuring a sustainable debt position by narrowing the budget deficit and at the same 

time supporting the devolved system of Government for effective delivery of services. 

104. Over the medium term, driven by continued reforms in revenue administration and 

revenue enhancement measures, revenue collection is expected to rise to about 18.6 percent of 

GDP by FY 2021/22 from 16.5 percent of GDP in FY 2017/18. Expenditures will decline 

gradually from 24.2 percent of GDP in FY 2017/18 to 22.0 percent of GDP in FY 2021/22 due 

to continued austerity measures instituted on less productive areas of spending across the 

Government. 

105. As a result, the overall budget is projected to gradually decline from the 6.7 percent of 

GDP (target was 7.2 percent) in FY 2017/18 to 5.7 percent of GDP in FY 2018/19, to 4.6 percent 

of GDP in FY 2019/20 and below 3.1 percent of GDP by FY 2021/22. This is in line with the 

fiscal consolidation programme that targets a deficit of 3.0 percent of GDP by FY 2022/23. 
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D. Risks to the Domestic Economic Outlook 

 

106. This macroeconomic outlook is not without risks. Risks from the global economies 

relates to uncertainties in the global financial markets particularly with regard to the U.S. 

economic and trade policies, normalization of monetary policy in the advanced economies and 

the Brexit outcome. The recent geopolitical tensions building around production and use of 

nuclear weapons if not addressed could weigh down global growth with negative impact on 

trade and financial flows.  

107. Domestically, the economy will continue to be exposed to risks arising from adverse 

weather conditions until the mitigating measures of food security under “The Big Four” Plan 

are put in place. Additional risks could emanate from public expenditure pressures especially 

recurrent expenditures. 

108. The Government will monitor the above risks and take appropriate measures to 

safeguard macroeconomic stability.  
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IV.  RESOURCE ALLOCATION FRAMEWORK 

A. Adjustments to the FY 2018/19 Budget 

 

109. The Medium Term Fiscal Framework (MTFF) for the FY2018/19 emphasizes on 

efficiency and effectiveness of public spending and improving revenue collection to ensure the 

debt position remains sustainable while at the same time supporting rapid and inclusive 

economic growth and continued fiscal discipline. 

110. As preparations for the FY 2019/20 medium-term budget commence, it is worth noting 

that the implementation of the FY 2018/19 budget is experiencing challenges particularly on 

revenue collection and elevated expenditure pressures. The outturn for the FY 2017/18 indicate 

the need to review the projected revenues in FY2018/19 order to take into account the lower 

than expected revenue performance in the base year. 

111. As such the revenue forecasts for FY 2018/19 have been reviewed downwards to reflect 

outcome in FY 2017/18 and also taking into account the fiscal developments through end 

August 2018. Expenditure projections for FY2018/19 will be revised to accommodate some of 

these challenges through tradeoffs and reallocations of the existing budgetary provisions 

supported by austerity measures instituted on less productive areas of spending across the 

Government. 

 

B. Medium Term Fiscal Projections 

 

112. Medium-Term Fiscal Policy aims at supporting inclusive economic growth, continue 

the fiscal consolidation programme while creating fiscal space for the implementation of the 

“Big Four” Plan. In this regard, and driven by continued reforms, revenue collection is expected 

to rise to about 18.6 percent of GDP by FY 2021/22 (Annex Tables 2 and 3). Overall 

expenditures are projected to decline gradually from 24.6 percent of GDP in FY 2018/19 to 

22.0 percent of GDP in FY 2021/22. Recurrent expenditures are expected to decline from 15.2 

percent of GDP in FY 2018/19 to 13.7 percent in the medium term while development and net 

lending expenditures is projected at 5.6 percent of GDP over the medium term. 

113. The overall budget deficit inclusive of grants is projected to decline to 3.1 percent of 

GDP in the medium term in line with the East African Community Monetary Union Protocol’s 

fiscal targets. The lower deficit reflects the projected completion of key infrastructural projects 

by the Government, enhanced revenue collection and prudent public spending. This will 

reinforce policy of consistency and predictability of government spending and will be achieved 

through the following strategies:   

 Increasing efficiency, effectiveness and accountability of public spending; 

 Containing the growth of recurrent expenditure in favor of capital investment; and 

 Ensuring that capital expenditure proposals have been thoroughly scrutinized and 

prioritized in line with the “the Big Four” Plan, the Third MTP and strategic policy 

interventions by the Government 

 

C. FY 2019/20 Budget Framework 

 

114. The FY 2019/20 budget framework is intended to continue the fiscal consolidation 

agenda with the completion of SGR Phase I, shedding off election related expenditures, drought 

related interventions and other one-offs expenditure programmes, particularly those related to 
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security. The overall fiscal deficit including grants is expected to decline from 6.7 percent of 

GDP in FY 2017/18 to 4.6 percent in FY 2019/20. This fiscal consolidation will bolster our 

debt sustainability position and give flexibility for counter cyclical fiscal policy interventions 

when appropriate. 

115. Revenue Projections: In the FY 2019/20 revenue collection including Appropriation-

in-Aid (AiA) is projected to increase to Ksh 2.074.1 billion (18.1 percent of GDP) up from Ksh 

1,852.6 billion (18.4 percent of GDP) in the FY 2018/19. This revenue performance will be 

underpinned by on-going reforms in tax policy and revenue administration. Ordinary revenues 

will amount to Ksh 1,870.4 billion (16.3 percent of GDP) in FY 2019/20 up from Ksh 1,672.6 

billion (16.7 percent of GDP) in FY 2018/19. 

116. Expenditure Projections: The Government is pursuing a fiscal consolidation policy 

which is aimed at reducing the overall fiscal deficit and debt accumulation. Taking this into 

account, the overall expenditure and net lending for FY 2019/20 are projected at Ksh 2,646.6 

billion (23.1 percent of GDP) up from the estimated Ksh 2,474.3 billion (24.6 percent of GDP) 

in the FY 2018/19 revised budget. These expenditures comprises among others, recurrent of 

Ksh 1,593.7 billion (13.9 percent of GDP), development of Ksh 675.8 billion (5.9 percent of 

GDP) and other expenditures of Ksh 377.2 billion (3.3 percent of GDP). 

117. In terms of percentage of GDP, the wages and salaries bill for teachers and civil servants 

including the police is expected to reduce to 4.2 percent of GDP in the FY 2019/20 from 4.4 

percent in the FY 2018/19. Domestic interest payments are expected to decline to 2.4 percent 

of GDP in the FY 2019/20 from 2.7 percent of GDP in FY 2017/18. 

118. A contingency of Ksh 5.0 billion is provided for in the FY 2019/20 budget. In addition, 

Ksh 5.8 billion is provided for as conditional grants to marginal areas, an increase from the 4.7 

billion provided in the FY 2018/19 budget. 

119. Overall deficit and financing: Reflecting the projected expenditures and revenues, the 

fiscal deficit (excluding grants), is projected at Ksh 572.5 billion (equivalent to 5.0 percent of 

GDP) in the FY 2019/20. Including grants, the overall fiscal deficit is projected at Ksh 520.9 

billion (4.6 percent of GDP) in FY 2019/20 against the estimated overall fiscal balance of Ksh 

575.8 billion (5.7 percent of GDP) in FY 2018/19. The deficit excluding SGR related 

expenditures in the FY 2019/20 is projected at 3.8 percent of GDP lower than the projected 5.1 

percent of GDP in FY 2018/19. 

120. The fiscal deficit in FY 2019/20, will be financed by net external financing of Ksh 217.0 

billion (1.9 percent of GDP), Ksh 309.6 billion (2.7 percent of GDP) net domestic borrowing 

and other net domestic receipts of Ksh 4.3 billion. 

121.  Transfer to County Governments: With ordinary revenue projections slightly rising 

from 16.6 percent of GDP in FY 2017/18 to FY 18.4 percent of GDP in the FY 2018/19, and at 

the same time expenditures under the Consolidated Fund Services (CFS) increasing from 4.4 

percent of GDP in FY 2017/18 to 4.6 percent of GDP in FY 2019/20, each level of Government 

is expected to broadly support the fiscal consolidation. In this respect therefore, the National 

Government expenditures funded from domestic resources are projected to decline by 1.2 

percent of GDP. Similarly the allocation to County Governments is projected to decline by 0.4 

percent of GDP, from 3.7 percent in FY 2018/19 to 3.3 percent in FY 2019/20. The nominal 

year-on-year growth of allocation to the county governments is projected to remain stable. 
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D. Medium-Term Expenditure Framework   

 

122. The Government will continue with its policy of expenditure prioritization with a view 

to achieving the transformative development agenda which is anchored on provision of core 

services, ensuring equity and minimizing costs through the elimination of duplication and 

inefficiencies, implementation of the constitution, creation of employment opportunities and 

improving the general welfare of the people. Realization of these objectives will have 

implications in the budget ceilings to be provided in the Budget Review and Outlook Paper. 

The following criteria will serve as a guide for allocating resources: 

(i) Linkage of Programmes to the ‘Big Four’ Plan either as drivers or enablers; 

(ii) Linkage of the programme with the objectives of Third Medium-Term Plan of 

Vision 2030; 

(iii) Degree to which a programme addresses job creation and poverty reduction;  

(iv) Degree to which the programme is addressing the core mandate of the MDAs; 

(v) Expected outputs and outcomes from a programme; and 

(vi) Cost effectiveness and sustainability of the programme. 

123. In FY2018/19, the Government initiated the implementation of the “Big Four” Agenda 

and allocated resources to implement the programmes for both for drivers and enablers. Going 

forward, resources will be prioritized towards the achievement of the following “Big Four” 

interventions; 

(i) Enhancing Food and Nutrition Security to all Kenyans by 2022 - Under this cluster, 

the objective is to ensure all citizens enjoy food security and improved nutrition by 

2022; 

(ii) Providing Universal Health Coverage and Guaranteeing Quality and Affordable 

Healthcare to all Kenyans - under this cluster, the relevant MDAs will be 

implementing identified interventions with the objective of expanding Universal 

Health Coverage;  

(iii) Provision of Affordable and Decent Housing for all Kenyans - under this cluster, the 

Government intends to provide decent and affordable housing by constructing at least 

five hundred thousand housing units by 2022; and 

(iv) Supporting value addition and raising the manufacturing sector share of GDP to 15 

percent by 2022 - under this cluster, the objective is to increase the share of 

manufacturing sector to GDP to 15 percent by 2022.  

124. Reflecting on the above, we have developed the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework 

as provided in Table 12 and Annex Tables 4 and 5.  
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Table 12: Medium Term Sector Ceilings, FY 2019/20 – FY 2021/22 (Ksh Million) 

 
Source: National Treasury 

The sector ceilings in this table reflect expenditure allocations to functions under the National 

Government 

Code Sector % Share in Total Ministerial Expenditure

2020/21 2021/22 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

010 Agriculture, Rural & Urban Development Sub_Total 52,958       54,582       57,541       59,609       3.0% 3.1% 3.2% 3.3%

Rec._Gross 15,797       16,095       16,608       17,141       0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9%

Dev._Gross 37,161       38,488       40,933       42,468       2.1% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3%

020 Energy, Infrastructure & ICT Sub_Total 418,796     408,736     415,472     423,532     23.9% 22.9% 22.7% 23.2%

Rec._Gross 80,793       84,069       87,619       91,215       4.6% 4.7% 4.8% 5.0%

Dev._Gross 338,003     324,667     327,853     332,318     19.3% 18.2% 18.0% 18.2%

030 General Economic & Commercial Affairs Sub_Total 26,200       26,515       28,499       29,516       1.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.6%

Rec._Gross 17,040       17,008       17,618       17,930       1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Dev._Gross 9,161          9,508          10,881       11,586       0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6%

040 Health Sub_Total 90,007       85,988       87,902       89,657       5.1% 4.8% 4.8% 4.9%

Rec._Gross 49,101       52,317       53,631       54,985       2.8% 2.9% 2.9% 3.0%

Dev._Gross 40,906       33,671       34,271       34,671       2.3% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

050 Education Sub_Total 442,328     474,744     486,722     498,136     25.3% 26.6% 26.7% 27.3%

Rec._Gross 410,098     440,242     450,671     461,224     23.4% 24.7% 24.7% 25.3%

Dev._Gross 32,231       34,503       36,051       36,912       1.8% 1.9% 2.0% 2.0%

060 Governance, Justice, Law & Order Sub_Total 190,153     197,319     200,903     190,061     10.9% 11.1% 11.0% 10.4%

Rec._Gross 167,811     171,709     176,620     165,336     9.6% 9.6% 9.7% 9.1%

Dev._Gross 22,343       25,611       24,282       24,725       1.3% 1.4% 1.3% 1.4%

070 Public Administration & International Relations Sub_Total 251,038     258,261     261,786     244,774     14.3% 14.5% 14.3% 13.4%

Rec._Gross 161,342     168,556     169,280     152,180     9.2% 9.4% 9.3% 8.3%

Dev._Gross 89,696       89,705       92,506       92,593       5.1% 5.0% 5.1% 5.1%

080 National Security Sub_Total 142,265     142,296     147,380     148,424     8.1% 8.0% 8.1% 8.1%

Rec._Gross 127,290     127,321     132,406     133,449     7.3% 7.1% 7.2% 7.3%

Dev._Gross 14,974       14,974       14,974       14,974       0.9% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8%

090 Social Protection, Culture & Recreation Sub_Total 66,151       65,482       66,559       66,818       3.8% 3.7% 3.6% 3.7%

Rec._Gross 28,500       28,123       28,376       27,613       1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5%

Dev._Gross 37,651       37,360       38,183       39,205       2.2% 2.1% 2.1% 2.1%

0100 Environment Protection, Water & Natural Resources Sub_Total 70,311       70,267       73,536       74,857       4.0% 3.9% 4.0% 4.1%

Rec._Gross 15,211       15,139       15,606       16,078       0.9% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9%

Dev._Gross 55,099       55,128       57,929       58,779       3.1% 3.1% 3.2% 3.2%

Grand_Total 1,750,208 1,784,192 1,826,298 1,825,383 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Rec._Gross 1,072,982 1,120,578 1,148,435 1,137,151 61.3% 62.8% 62.9% 62.3%

Dev._Gross 677,226     663,614     677,862     688,231     38.7% 37.2% 37.1% 37.7%

Projections  BROP 

Ceiling 

2019/20 

 Estimates 

2018/19 
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V. CONCLUSION AND NEXT STEPS 

125. The FY 2019/20 budget is being prepared within the context of a moderate global 

economic recovery. As we scale up implementation of “The Big Four” Plan, the Government 

is aware of the limited fiscal space and will therefore continue to leverage on the public-private 

sector partnership to achieve some of the goals under the Big Four.  The aim of the MTEF is 

therefore to strike an appropriate balance between support for growth and continued fiscal 

discipline while providing room for the implementation of the ‘Big Four” Plan.    

126. To create fiscal space and guarantee appropriate phasing out of expenditure 

programmes, Sectors will be required to conduct a thorough scrutiny of all proposed MDAs 

Budgets for FY 2019/20 to ensure that they are not only directed towards improving 

productivity but also aligned to the achievement of the objectives of the “Big Four” Plan either 

directly as drivers or indirectly as enablers. As such, the fiscal strategy in this BROP will focus 

on enhancing overall revenue collection and reallocating resources to productive sectors of the 

economy. 

127. The Government will continue with a fiscal consolidation policy which is aimed at 

reducing the overall fiscal deficit and debt accumulation. Taking this into account, the overall 

expenditure and net lending is projected to decline from 26.3% in FY2018/19 to an average of 

23.2% in the medium-term. SWGs are required to prepare medium-term budgets that are 

consistent with the Medium-Term Fiscal Framework. The resource envelope for each Sector 

which will be provided in the Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP). The ceilings will 

form inputs into the next Budget Policy Statement (BPS) which will be finalized by mid-

February 2019. 
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Annex Table 1: Macroeconomic Indicators for the  FY 2019/20- 2022/23 Period  
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Annex Table 2: Government Operations for the FY 2019/20 - 22/23 Period, Ksh Billion 
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Annex Table 3: Government Operations for the FY 2019/20 - 22/23 Period (% of GDP) 
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Annex Table 4: Development Sector Ceilings for the FY 2019/20-2021/22 MTEF Period (Ksh M)  

 
Source: National Treasury 

The sector ceilings in this table reflect expenditure allocations to functions under the National Government 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

010 Agriculture, Rural & Urban Development Gross 37,161.3       38,487.5       40,932.5       42,467.5       

GOK 20,072.2         10,673.4         12,683.4         13,718.4         

Loans 14,351.7         14,351.7         14,351.7         14,351.7         

Grants 2,737.4           2,737.4           2,737.4           2,737.4           

Local A-I-A -                  -                  -                  -                  

S.I. 10,725.0         11,160.0         11,660.0         

020 Energy, Infrastructure & ICT Gross 338,003.3     324,666.8     327,852.8     332,317.8     

GOK 138,286.6       100,324.6       103,510.6       107,975.6       

Loans 148,685.6       148,685.6       148,685.6       148,685.6       

Grants 3,308.0           3,308.0           3,308.0           3,308.0           

Local A-I-A 47,723.1         48,282.1         48,282.1         48,282.1         

S.I. -                  24,066.5         24,066.5         24,066.5         

030 General Economic & Commercial Affairs Gross 9,160.5          9,507.5          10,880.5       11,586.0       

GOK 7,412.5           6,759.5           7,882.5           8,338.0           

Loans 1,438.0           1,438.0           1,438.0           1,438.0           

Grants 310.0              310.0              310.0              310.0              

S.I. -                  -                  -                  -                  

040 Health Gross 40,906.4       33,671.4       34,271.4       34,671.4       

GOK 17,223.0         3,120.0           3,720.0           4,120.0           

Loans 15,024.6         7,989.6           7,989.6           7,989.6           

Grants 8,658.8           8,658.8           8,658.8           8,658.8           

S.I. -                  13,903.0         13,903.0         13,903.0         

050 Education Gross 32,230.8       34,502.7       36,050.5       36,911.8       

GOK 20,950.0         18,755.9         20,303.7         21,165.0         

Loans 9,406.7           7,906.7           7,906.7           7,906.7           

Grants 1,874.2           1,874.2           1,874.2           1,874.2           

S.I. -                  5,966.0           5,966.0           5,966.0           

060 Governance, Justice, Law & Order Gross 22,342.6       25,610.7       24,282.1       24,724.7       

GOK 19,926.6         8,918.7           10,010.1         10,452.7         

Loans 1,499.0           2,999.0           2,999.0           2,999.0           

Grants 917.0              1,273.0           1,273.0           1,273.0           

S.I. -                  12,420.0         10,000.0         10,000.0         

070 Public Administration & International Relations  Gross 89,695.9       89,705.2       92,505.9       92,593.3       

 GOK 72,900.4         19,431.0         21,731.7         23,319.0         

 Loans 2,072.0           3,092.1           4,592.1           3,092.1           

 Grants 14,723.6         14,723.6         14,723.6         14,723.6         

S.I. -                  5,700.0           4,700.0           4,700.0           

 CF & EF  -                  11,000.0         11,000.0         11,000.0         

 CDF -                  35,758.6         35,758.6         35,758.6         

080 National Security  Gross 14,974.3       14,974.3       14,974.3       14,974.3       

 GOK 4,000.0           4,000.0           4,000.0           4,000.0           

 Loans 10,974.3         10,974.3         10,974.3         10,974.3         

 Grants -                  -                  -                  -                  

090 Social Protection, Culture & Recreation  Gross 37,651.0       37,359.5       38,182.7       39,205.0       

 GOK 24,829.0       12,997.5         14,120.7         15,143.0         

 Loans 10,204.0       10,204.0         10,204.0         10,204.0         

 Grants 2,618.0          2,618.0           2,618.0           2,618.0           

S.I. -                 11,540.0         11,240.0         11,240.0         

0100 Environment Protection, Water & Natural Resources Gross 55,099.4       55,128.4       57,929.4       58,779.4       

GOK 17,098.0         10,127.0         10,928.0         11,778.0         

Loans 33,161.4         33,161.4         33,161.4         33,161.4         

Grants 4,840.0           4,840.0           4,840.0           4,840.0           

S.I. -                  -                  

TOTAL Gross 677,225.6     663,614.2     677,862.3     688,231.3     

GOK 342,698.3     195,107.6     208,890.8     220,009.7     

Loans 246,817.3     240,802.4     242,302.4     240,802.4     

Grants 39,987.0       40,343.0       40,343.0       40,343.0       

Local A-I-A 47,723.1       48,282.1       48,282.1       48,282.1       

S.I. -                 92,320.5       91,285.5       92,035.5       

 CF & EF  -                 11,000.0       11,000.0       11,000.0       

 CDF -                 35,758.6       35,758.6       35,758.6       

Note (1) S.I=Strategic Intervention, (2) CF&EF=Contingency Fund & Equalization Fund, (3) CDF=Constituency Development Fund

 Budget 

Estimates 

 BROP 

Ceilings Projections 
SECTOR

Sector 

Code
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Annex Table 5: Recurrent Sector Ceilings for the FY 2019/20-2021/22 MTEF Period (Ksh M) 

 
Source: National Treasury 

The sector ceilings in this table reflect expenditure allocations to functions under the National Government 

 

Sector 

Code

SECTOR Classification Budget 

Estimates 

BROP 

Ceiling

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

010 Agriculture, Rural & Urban 

Development 

Gross 15,796.9        16,094.8      16,608.4        17,141.0      

A-I-A 437.0              437.0            437.0              437.0            

Net 15,359.9          15,657.8        16,171.4         16,704.0       

Salaries 6,101.3            6,211.9          6,398.2           6,590.2         

Grants & Other Transfers 7,950.2            8,194.5          8,438.8           8,692.6         

Other Recurrent 1,745.5            1,688.5          1,771.3           1,858.3         

020 Energy, Infrastructure & ICT Gross 80,792.8        84,069.1      87,618.8        91,214.6      

A-I-A 68,460.3          71,745.4        75,194.8         78,816.6       

Net 12,332.5          12,323.7        12,424.0         12,398.0       

Salaries 3,942.0            4,099.0          4,221.9           4,348.6         

Grants & Other Transfers 72,625.6          75,961.8        79,582.9         83,383.2       

Other Recurrent 4,225.2            4,008.3          3,813.9           3,482.8         

030 General Economic & Commercial 

Affairs 

Gross 17,039.9        17,007.9      17,618.1        17,930.1      

A-I-A 5,460.1            5,684.0          5,684.0           5,684.0         

Net 11,579.8          11,323.9        11,934.1         12,246.1       

Salaries 1,436.2            1,523.2          1,568.9           1,615.9         

Grants & Other Transfers 12,410.4          12,661.8        12,984.4         13,316.6       

Other Recurrent 3,193.3            2,822.9          3,064.9           2,997.6         

040 Health Gross 49,100.8        52,316.9      53,630.5        54,985.2      

A-I-A 11,465.0          11,465.0        11,465.0         11,465.0       

Net 37,635.8          40,851.9        42,165.5         43,520.2       

Salaries 7,596.1            7,824.0          8,058.7           8,300.5         

Grants & Other Transfers 39,887.2          33,287.2        34,285.8         35,314.4       

Other Recurrent 1,617.5            1,605.7          1,686.0           1,770.3         

Strategic Interventions -                  9,600.0          9,600.0           9,600.0         

050 Education Gross 410,097.6        440,241.8      450,671.0        461,224.0      

A-I-A 40,565.7          40,565.7        40,565.6         40,565.6       

Net 369,531.9        399,676.1      410,105.4        150,864.1      

Salaries 231,492.7        252,833.4      260,418.4        268,231.0      

Grants & Other Transfers 102,090.6        102,090.6      104,400.1        106,778.8      

Other Recurrent 76,514.3          76,304.7        76,839.5         77,201.3       

Strategic Interventions -                  9,013.0          9,013.0           9,013.0         

Medical Insurance -               -                 -               

060 Governance, Justice, Law & 

Order

Gross 167,810.6      171,708.7    176,620.4      165,336.1    

A-I-A 450.4              450.4            450.4              450.4            

Net 167,360.2        171,258.2      176,170.0        164,885.7      

Salaries 106,515.5        111,265.2      114,306.9        101,433.1      

Grants & Other Transfers 7,508.9            7,649.0          7,942.0           8,226.7         

Other Recurrent 38,346.9          31,791.3        33,274.7         34,579.5       

Strategic Interventions 8,906.4            14,470.4        14,564.0         14,564.0       

Medical Insurance 6,532.9            6,532.9          6,532.9           6,532.9         

Projections 
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Annex Table 5: Recurrent Sector Ceilings for the FY 2019/20-2021/22 MTEF Period (Ksh M) 

 
Source: National Treasury 

The sector ceilings in this table reflect expenditure allocations to functions under the National Government 

 

  

Sector 

Code

SECTOR Classification Budget 

Estimates 

BROP 

Ceiling

070 Public Administration & 

International Relations 

Gross 161,341.8      168,555.8    169,279.8      152,180.3    

A-I-A 1,010.3            1,010.3          1,010.6           1,010.6         

Net 160,331.6        167,545.6      168,269.2        151,169.7      

Salaries 38,133.6          39,173.8        40,349.0         41,559.4       

Grants & Other Transfers 28,282.0          28,397.6        28,422.2         28,433.6       

Other Recurrent 44,221.7          36,977.0        38,675.9         40,462.6       

Strategic Interventions 30,322.0          19,920.8        12,808.0         12,700.0       

Medical Insurance 3,623.7            3,623.7          3,623.7           3,623.7         

JE & Pension Contributory 40,463.0        45,401.0         25,401.0       

080 National Security Gross 127,290.4      127,321.4    132,405.7      133,449.2    

A-I-A -                 -               -                 -               

Net 127,290.4      127,321.4      132,405.7        133,449.2      

Salaries 1,031.9          1,062.9          1,094.7           1,127.6         

Grants & Other Transfers 125,989.0      125,989.0      131,033.3        132,035.7      

Other Recurrent 269.5             269.5            277.6              285.9            

Strategic Interventions -                 -               -                 -               

090 Social Protection, Culture & 

Recreation 

Gross 28,500.0        28,122.9      28,376.3        27,612.8      

A-I-A 490.3              490.3            490.3              490.3            

Net 28,009.7          27,632.6        27,886.0         25,847.9       

Salaries 2,891.0            2,977.8          3,067.1           3,159.1         

Grants & Other Transfers 20,811.8          20,789.5        20,833.5         20,583.9       

Other Recurrent 4,797.2            3,885.6          4,005.7           3,399.8         

Strategic Interventions -                  470.0            470.0              470.0            

0100 Environment Protection, Water & 

Natural Resources

Gross 15,211.2        15,138.5      15,606.3        16,077.9      

A-I-A 3,899.9            3,899.9          3,899.9           3,899.9         

Net 11,311.3          11,238.6        11,706.4         12,178.0       

Salaries 2,308.0            2,377.2          2,448.6           2,522.0         

Grants & Other Transfers 11,751.8          11,751.8        12,104.3         12,467.4       

Other Recurrent 1,151.4            1,009.5          1,053.4           1,088.5         

Strategic Interventions -                  -               -                -              

TOTAL Gross 1,072,982.1   1,120,577.7 1,148,435.2   1,137,151.4 

A-I-A 132,239.0      135,748.0    139,197.6      142,819.4    

Net 940,743.1      984,829.7    1,009,237.6   723,263.0    

Salaries 401,448.4      429,348.2    441,932.5      438,887.4    

Grants & Other Transfers 429,307.4      426,772.7    440,027.3      449,232.9    

Other Recurrent 176,082.6      160,363.1    164,463.0      167,126.5    

Strategic Intervention 25,665.2        53,474.1      46,454.9        46,347.0      

 Medical Insurance 10,156.6        10,156.6      10,156.6        10,156.6      

JE & Pension Contributory 30,322.0        40,463.0      45,401.0        25,401.0      

Projections 
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Annex Table 6: Budget Calendar for the FY 2019/20 Medium-Term Budget 

 
 

 

 

 

 

ACTIVITY RESPONSIBILITY

1. Develop and issue MTEF guidelines National Treasury

2. Launch of Sector Working Groups National Treasury

3. Programme Performance & Strategic Reviews MDAs

   3.1 Review and update of strategic plans "

3.2 Review of programme outputs and outcomes "

   3.3 Expenditure Review "

3.4 Review and approval of projects for FY2019/20 Project Committees

   3.5 Progress report on MTP implementation "

   3.6 Preparation of annual plans "

4. Development of Medium-Term Budget Framework Macro Working Group

     4.1 Estimation of Resource Envelope "

     4.2 Determination of policy priorities "

     4.3 Preliminary resource allocation to Sectors, Parliament, Judiciary & Counties "

     4.4 Draft Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP) "

4.5 Submission and approval of BROP by Cabinet "

4.6 Submission of approved BROP to Parliament "

5. Preparation of MTEF budget proposals Line Ministries

5.1 Retreats to draft Sector Reports Sector Working Group

5.2 Public Sector Hearing National Treasury

5.3 Review and incorporation of stakeholder inputs in the Sector proposals Sector Working Group

5.4 Submission of Sector Report to Treasury Sector Chairpersons

5.5 Consultative meeting with CSs/PSs on Sector Budget proposals National Treasury

6. Draft Budget Policy Statement (BPS) Macro Working Group

6.1 Draft BPS Macro Working Group

6.2 Division of Revenue Bill (DORB) National Treasury

6.3 County Allocation of Revenue Bill (CARB) National Treasury

6.4 Cabinet Retreat on Finalization of FY2019/20 Budget Presidency

6.5 Submission of BPS, DORB and CARB to Cabinet for approval National Treasury

6.6 Submission of BPS, DORB and CARB to Parliament for approval National Treasury

8. Preparation and approval of Final MDAs Budgets

8.1 Develop and issue final guidelines on preparation of 2019/20 MTEF Budget National Treasury

8.2 Submission of Budget Proposals to Treasury Line Ministries

8.3 Consolidation of the Draft Budget Estimates National Treasury

8.4 Submission to Cabinet for Approval National Treasury

8.5 Submission of Draft Budget Estimates to Parliament National Treasury

8.6 Review of Draft Budget Estimates by Parliament National Assembly

8.7 Report on Draft Budget Estimates from Parliament National Assembly

8.8 Consolidation of the Final Budget Estimates National Treasury

8.9 Submission of Appropriation Bill to Parliament National Treasury

8.10 Submission of Vote on Account to Parliament National Treasury

9. Budget Statement National Treasury

10 Appropriation Bill Passed National Assembly

11. Finance Bill Passed National Assembly
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Annex Table 6: Budget Calendar for the FY 2019/20 Medium-Term Budget 

 
Source: National Treasury 

THE NATIONAL TREASURY AND PLANNING 

 

ACTIVITY RESPONSIBILITY FY 2019/20

DEADLINE

1. Development of issues MTEF guidelines National Treasury & Planning 17-Aug-18

2. Launch of Sector Working Group National Treasury & Planning 30-Aug-18

3. Programme Performance  Review MDAs 15-Sep-18

   3.1 Review  and updated of strategic plans  ''  ''

   3.2 Review of programme performance (Output & Outcomes)  ''  ''

   3.3 Expenditure Reviews  ''  ''

   3.4 Review and approval of Projects for FY 2019/2020  ''  ''

   3.5 Progress report on MTP implementation  ''  ''

   3.6 Review of annual plans  ''  ''

4. Development of Medium Term Budget Framework Macro Working Group 30-Sep-18

   4.1  Development of the Medium Term Fiscal Framework & Resource envelope  ''  ''

   4.2 Review and determination  of Government priorities  ''  ''

   4.3 Develop resource envelope proposals for Sectors, Parliament, Judiciary and Counties  ''  ''

   4.4 Draft Budget Review and Outlook Paper (BROP)  ''  ''

   4.5 Submission of BROP for approval by CS/ National Treasury & Planning  '' 30-Sep-18

   4.6 Submission and approval of BROP by Cabinet 30-Sep-18

   4.7 Submission of Approved BROP to Parliament 26-Oct-18

5. Preparation of MTEF budget proposal MDAs 30-Nov-18

  5.1  Retreat of draft sector Reports Sector Working Group 15th Oct-9th Nov. 18

  5.2 Briefing Sector Chairperson & Accounting Officers on Draft Sector Reports Sector Working Group 12-Nov-18

  5.3 Public Sector Hearings MDAs, TNT& Planning 14-16 Nov.18

  5.4 Review and incorporation of stakeholder inputs in the Sector proposala Sector Working Group 22-Nov-18

  5.5 Submission of Secctor Report to the National Treasury & Planning Sector Working Group 30-Nov-18

  5.6 Consultative meeting of Accounting Officers, CSs, and Chairpersons of Comissions  

on Sector Budget proposal National Treasury & Planning 10-Dec-18

6. Budget Policy Statement (BPS) Macro Working Group 15-Feb-19

  6.1 Finalization of Draft BPS Macro Working Group 30-Nov-18

  6.2 Finalization of Draft Division of Revenue Bills (DORB) National Treasury & Planning  ''

  6.3 Finalization of County Allocation Revenue Bill (CARB) National Treasury & Planning  ''

  6.4 Cabinet Retreat on Finalization of FY 2019/20 Budget Presidency 10-Jan-19

  6.5 Submission of BPS, DORB and CARB to Parliament National Treasury & Planning 15-Jan-19

  6.6 Submission of BPS, DORB and CARB to Parliament for approval National Treasury & Planning 15-Feb-19

7. Preparation and Approval of Final MDAs Budgets 30-Apr-19

  7.1 Develop and isue final guidelines on preparation of FY 2019/20-Medium term Budget National Treasury & Planning 28-Feb-19

  7.2 Submission of Budget Proposals to the National Treasury and Planning MDAs 15-Feb-19

  7.3 Consolidation of Draft Budget Estimates National Treasury & Planning 01-Apr-19

  7.4 Submission of Draft Budget to Cabinet for Approval National Treasury & Planning 15-Apr-19

  7.5 Submission of Draft Budget Estimates & accompanying documents to Parliament National Treasury & Planning 25-Apr-19

  7.6 Review of Draft Budget Estimates by Parliament National Assembly Committees 15-May-19

  7.7 Report on Draft Budget Estimates by Parliament National Assembly Committees 20-May-19

  7.8 Consolidation of the Final Budget Estimates National Treasury & Planning 30-May-19

  7.9 Submission of Appropriation Bill to Parliament. National Treasury & Planning 10-Jun-19

8. Budget Statement National Treasury & Planning 13-Jun-19

9. Submission to Vote on Account to Parliament (If Applicable) National Treasury & Planning 20-Jun-19

10. Appropriation Bill Passed National Treasury & Planning 27-Jun-19

11. Finance Bill Passed National Treasury & Planning 30-Jul-19

BUDGET CALENDER FOR THE FY 2019/20 MEDIUM- TERM BUDGET


